
1



2



3

dust of summers

The Red Moon Anthology
of English-Language Haiku

2007

Editor-in-Chief

Roberta Beary
Randy M. Brooks
Maureen Gorman
Kohjin Sakamoto
Max Verhart

✧ 

✧

✧

✧

✧

✧

Jim Kacian

John Barlow
Ernest J. Berry

Dee Evetts
Peggy Willis Lyles

George Swede



4

dust of summers:
The Red Moon Anthology  of
English-Language Haiku 2007

© 2008 by Jim Kacian 
for Red Moon Press
All Rights Reserved

ISBN 1-893959-68-2

Red Moon Press
P. O. Box 2461
Winchester VA
22604-1661 USA
www.redmoonpress.com

All work published in
by permission of the individual authors
or their accredited agents.

Cover painting: Edward Hopper, Railroad Sunset
1929, 71.8 x 121.3 cm., oil on canvas.
Whitney Museum of American Art, New York.
Used with permission.

ormp



5

contents

9
85

125
181
183
184
185
186

haiku / senryu
linked forms
essays
index of authors
acknowledgments
sources
the RMA editorial staff
the RMA process



6



7

dust of summers



8



9

haiku / senryu



10



11

winter’s end
scraping out marmalade
with a long spoon

hortensia anderson   ✧   United States

alone
with the diagnosis
I hold my own hand

frances angela  ✧   England



12

The Red Moon

Megan Arkenberg   ✧   United States

twilight . . .
his voice
deep purple

New Year’s Eve —
rubbing velvet
the wrong way

Ljudmila Balabanova   ✧   Bulgaria



13

Francine Banwarth   ✧   United States

slow bend in the river
he comes around
to my point of view

jerry ball   ✧   United States

Anthology 2007

shaking hands again
with the cardiologist
end of summer



14

The Red Moon

Collin Barber   ✧   United States

morning chill —
I move to her side
of the argument

a cloud briefly takes
   the shine from the bleachers
      seventh inning stretch

a bottle pauses
then rolls again
evening chill



15

Anthology 2007

John Barlow   ✧   England

nothing to separate
the hill from its mist . . .
oystercatcher calls

morning mist
I lift a snail
from the gate catch

late shift
again the waitress
talks of her children



16

The Red Moon

Jack Barry   ✧   United States

winter solstice
mist rises to a flight
of pelicans

dark early
letting the old cat
catch the string

Edith Bartholomeusz   ✧   United States



17

Anthology 2007

Robert Bauer   ✧   United States

Autumn wind —
swinging in the hammock
an apple

dry spell
the sounds of a mason
splitting rock

Johan Bergstad   ✧   Sweden



18

The Red Moon

Roberta Beary   ✧   United States

rainy season
again he tells me
she means nothing

day moon
we windowshop
caskets

breakup —
my daughter’s voice cracks
across two continents



19

Anthology 2007

Ernest J. Berry   ✧   New Zealand

new memorial
they blow up
the old one

mother’s parasol
I unfold the dust
of other summers

hurricane
the taste of rain
from a barrel



20

Mark Brooks   ✧   United States

The Red Moon

drifting snow
the old sheepdog
feigns a roll

pear blossoms —
shaving for the morning
vasectomy

Pamela Brown   ✧   Wales



21

Helen Buckingham   ✧   England

the ascending scale
as the nail
is hammered home

Anthology 2007

    Leonids night . . .
picking a pomegranate
             clean

Catherine Bullock   ✧   New Zealand



22

The Red Moon

Bob Carlton   ✧   United States

cool shade
a rest becomes
the afternoon

morning coffee —
the dog snaps
at a fly

David Caruso   ✧   United States



23

Anthology 2007

Yu Chang   ✧   United States

blind date
I ask the waitress
for a candle

autumn colors
we paddle closer
to the mountain

water’s edge
she pulls me
into summer



24

The Red Moon

L. Teresa Church   ✧   United States

old friends talk
each holding
car keys

rose garden
mama parcels my hair
into plaits

Tom Clausen   ✧   United States



25

Anthology 2007

Joyce Clement   ✧   United States

house inspection
a stranger plucks
the violin

married —
so many loops
to this new signature

Glenn C. Coats   ✧   United States



26

The Red Moon

David Cobb   ✧   England

twilight storm —
I curl
into the pain

spring sunshine
my dead wife’s handprint
on the windowpane

Kathy Lippard Cobb   ✧   United States



27

Anthology 2007

Ion Codrescu   ✧   Romania

a food-queue
stretching
through the ruins

bed time
I leave the Milky Way
to the crickets

Keith Coleman   ✧   England



28

The Red Moon

winter solstice
I delete an e-mail
from Jesus

Carlos Colón   ✧   United States

skipping stones
a cloud slides off
the pond

William Cullen Jr.   ✧   United States



29

DeVar Dahl   ✧   Canada

autumn light —
the smell of tomato vines
on my fingers

animal shelter
the dog without one
wags his tail

Anne LB Davidson   ✧   United States

Anthology 2007



30

The Red Moon

Cherie Hunter Day   ✧   United States

small talk
the pile of apple peels
  growing

March breeze —
I bring seashells back
to the beach



31

Anthology 2007

violin player
the shape of the sound
in her arms
    for Carlos Colón

Raffael de Gruttola   ✧   United States

distant stars —
the scrape
of snowplows

Kristen Deming   ✧   United States



32

The Red Moon

half a peach —
for years the memory
of that first encounter

George G. Dorsty   ✧   United States

polka dots
father apart
at the hips

Johnette Downing   ✧   United States



33

Anthology 2007

afterglow —
i drive past my house
toward the bay

Juanito Escareal   ✧   United States

cloudy water
in the bud vase —
children grown and gone

Alice Frampton   ✧   United States



34

The Red Moon

D. Claire Gallagher   ✧   United States

my lapsed religion —
centuries of petroglyphs
in the Indian cave

ikebana class —
the teacher straightens
my chair

Linda Galloway   ✧   United States



35

Anthology 2007

Barry George   ✧   United States

full morning moon —
the working girl’s
gauzy blouse

David Giacalone   ✧   United States

winter sunrise —
the night waitress slowly
buttons her coat



36

The Red Moon

Ferris Gilli   ✧   United States

milky scent
of the calf ’s breath —
morning moon

spring rain
we take turns inhaling
the baby’s scent

four generations —
the curve of her neck
as she bites a thread



37

Anthology 2007

Irene Golas   ✧   Canada

after our fight
you call just to say
it’s snowing

Chris Gordon   ✧   United States

winter night . . .
father’s last words
never come



38

The Red Moon

LeRoy Gorman   ✧   Canada

river ice cracking
she calls me
back to bed

insomnia —
through the door in my head
another door

Caroline Gourlay   ✧   England



39

Anthology 2007

she thought we should have sex but nothing fancy autumn rain

Lee Gurga   ✧   United States

Fragments of a dream —
starfish left behind
by the flood

Helga Härle   ✧   Sweden



40

The Red Moon

Carolyn Hall   ✧   United States

fading contrail
I put off
returning Dad’s call

clear winter sky
she answers my call
before the first ring

circle of lamplight —
I complete the baby quilt
begun for me



41

Anthology 2007

bedside
his favorite inkstone
holding the white pill

James Patrick Haynes   ✧   United States

another soldier . . .
the sound of wind
through a hole in the fence

Timothy Hawkes   ✧   United States



42

The Red Moon

Robert Hecht   ✧   United States

breakfast alone
salt and pepper’s
dented tops

budding crocus —
the closed door
to my daughter’s bedroom

Paul Hodder   ✧   Australia



43

Anthology 2007

snowdrifts . . .
scarves and mittens
piled by the door

Kevin James   ✧   United States

afternoon train
sunlight slants into the eyes
of a guide dog

Keiko Izawa   ✧   Japan



44

The Red Moon

Jörgen Johansson   ✧   Sweden

art deco knob
it was here
i was made

meteor streaks
the warmth of the car hood
along my back

Roger Jones   ✧   United States



45

Anthology 2007

Jim Kacian   ✧   United States

followed home
by a dog I don’t know
autumn dusk

rolling thunder
the deeper darkness
of distance

splitting wood —
for a moment the log
holds the axe



46

The Red Moon

Sosuke Kanda   ✧   Japan

winter evening
spreading out my dreams
on a world map

cicada shell
still no word
from Iraq

M. Kei   ✧   United States



47

Anthology 2007

walking downhill
with every step
more lake in the air

Michael Ketchek   ✧   United States

spring wind
teaching a child
to whistle

Bill Kenney   ✧   United States



48

The Red Moon

John Kinory   ✧   England

distant clouds —
the batsman slowly
shifts his weight

hazel catkins
in the mizzling rain . . .
a long, long dream

Anatoly Kudryavitsky   ✧   Ireland



49

Anthology 2007

Marcus Larsson   ✧   Sweden

snowy evening
no lights in the house
where there are problems

spring planting
caught smiling at me
you won’t say why

choir night
I hang my coat
on someone else’s



50

The Red Moon

Daniel Liebert   ✧   United States

   the ex-wife —
her toothmarks
   on an old pencil

   end of the parade —
the marching band falls apart
   into boys

the piano-tuner leaves a perfectly tuned silence



51

Anthology 2007

again I fail
to follow instructions . . .
autumn mist

Martin Lucas   ✧   England

after-hours
hearing the Coke at each bend
in the machine

Burnell Lippy   ✧   United States



52

The Red Moon

Eve Luckring   ✧   United States

blazing sun
I tell her
what I really think

the toddler nestles
into my lap
meteor shower



53

Anthology 2007

Peggy Willis Lyles   ✧   United States

blue butterfly
I keep coming back
to the same place

magnolias
opening
the moon roof

in spite of everything forsythias



54

The Red Moon

paul m.   ✧   United States

explaining again
our two homes
snow drifts

childless . . .
I stand with the others
by the river

basswood stump
what I would say
if asked



55

Anthology 2007

Robert Mainone   ✧   United States

first blizzard —
the smell of the sky
on her palms

Jacek Margolak   ✧   Poland

a sky full of stars
how improbably
my parents would meet



56

The Red Moon

ed markowski   ✧   United States

spring sleet
mother describes
the night i was born

thick fog —
I paste a stamp
on another application

Francis Masat   ✧   United States



57

Anthology 2007

Scott Mason   ✧   United States

wringing out the dishrag
           again I ask
      where he’s been

Brynne McAdoo   ✧   United States

first snowfall . . .
a chirp to remind us
the battery’s low



58

The Red Moon

Dorothy McLaughlin   ✧   United States

toy soldiers
no wives
or children

new moon —
my daughter won’t look me
in the eye

Paul David Mena   ✧   United States



59

Anthology 2007

Matt Morden   ✧   Wales

gathering dusk
my son bowls me out
for the first time

february dawn
a tub of washing
all runs blue

a colleague’s sigh
arrives before he does
monday morning



60

The Red Moon

Michael Morical   ✧   United States

moving day
a box
of naked barbies

shouting instructions
into the wind
the leading cyclist

Phillip Murrell   ✧   England



61

Anthology 2007

Neill Muscott   ✧   Canada

Elliot Nicely   ✧   United States

first date —
no fortune cookies
with the bill

here the stream
runs underground
I miss my father



62

The Red Moon

H. F. Noyes   ✧   Greece

Monday morning —
a flaw in the shadow
of the sugar bowl

coming home —
a light rain falling
on dry grass

Marian Olson   ✧   United States



63

Anthology 2007

Roland Packer   ✧   Canada

   budding warmth
a rusty nail works its way
   from the wood

midwinter sermon
hardened drops of varnish
on the pews



64

The Red Moon

Tom Painting   ✧   United States

first crocus
I make a promise
I can’t keep

hospice
my father slips out
of the conversation

after hours
the grief counsellor
loosens his tie



65

Anthology 2007

Christopher Patchel   ✧   United States

lifting mist . . .
a flock of knots fans out
across the creek

Matthew Paul   ✧   England

dead of winter . . .
relighting
the pilot flame



66

The Red Moon

Bill Pauly   ✧   United States

            late fall
           a frisbee
on the neighbor’s roof

hospital ward
at last moonlight
fades into dawn

Stanley Pelter   ✧   England



67

Anthology 2007

Paul Pfleuger Jr.   ✧   Taiwan

Dru Philippou   ✧   United States

a flare of birches
the way the river
quenches the light

City dusk
the warmth
of an ATM booth



68

The Red Moon

Andrew Riutta   ✧   United States

midwatch
dark port and starboard
without and within

after the funeral
the weight of potato salad
on a spork

Joseph Robello   ✧   United States



69

Anthology 2007

Chad Lee Robinson   ✧   United States

cherry blossoms
the weightlifter attempts
a personal best

autumn rain
a baseball card softens
in the bicycle spokes

8 seconds . . .
the bull rider opens
a hand to the sky



70

The Red Moon

Bruce Ross   ✧   United States

Whaling Museum
the tiny black eyes
of the krill

I stand still . . .
one by one the finches
return to the song

Mark Rutter   ✧   England



71

Anthology 2007

Carla Sari   ✧   Australia

Grant Savage   ✧   Canada

angler’s guide —
all the fish
we didn’t catch

gibbous moon
he lies
about his past



72

The Red Moon

David Serjeant   ✧   England

spring cleaning
the final notes
of an old music box

first day at work
a man with the same car
nods hello

Mathew V. Spano   ✧   United States



73

Anthology 2007

John Stevenson   ✧   United States

reversible jacket
the side
I always show

my hands at rest
in dishwater . . .
first hummingbird

Colonel Mustard
in the library . . .
winter night



74

The Red Moon

Jeff Stillman   ✧   United States

night game
the manager’s wife tells me
she is a poet

trial separation —
I pull harder
on one oar

Johnye Strickland   ✧   United States



75

Anthology 2007

Marie Summers   ✧   United States

cloud-free dawn . . .
     the dent in the fender
holds its darkness

family secrets
a thicket full
of ripe raspberries

George Swede   ✧   Canada



76

The Red Moon

dried saffron
what I’ve taken
from the world

Patrick Sweeney   ✧   Japan

calling home —
the color of mother’s voice
before her words

Hilary Tann   ✧   United States



77

Anthology 2007

Petar Tchouhov   ✧   Bulgaria

rain drips
from pine needles . . .
fourth day on life support

incessant rain
a book from a library
that no longer exists

Tony Thompson   ✧   United States



78

James Tipton   ✧   Mexico

     rainy season
          ripe mangoes
fall all night

The Red Moon

a lone boxcar
stands on a prairie siding
autumn evening

Cor van den Heuvel   ✧   United States



79

Anthology 2007

Max Verhart   ✧   Netherlands

leaving the fair
high on my father’s shoulders —
distant sunset

Ash Wednesday —
the joints between the cobbles
lined with confetti

Susan Mary Wade   ✧   England



80

The Red Moon

Linda Jeannette Ward   ✧   United States

New Year’s Eve
one side of the mare
dusted with snow

   Oystercatchers huddle
at the river mouth;
   the rumble of thunder

Brian White   ✧   England



81

Anthology 2007

Harriot West   ✧   United States

falling snow
the hen’s warmth
in the egg

stage door
the sugar plum fairy
blows a smoke ring

joint custody
they each save him
the wishbone



82

The Red Moon

Josh Wikoff   ✧   United States

morning glories
in the chain link fence
an inmate’s finger

blind date —
welcome scrunch of
the pepper mill

Malcolm Williams   ✧   England



83

Anthology 2007

Billie Wilson   ✧   United States

biting cold —
moonlight on the nail heads
of the old fence

Cindy Zackowitz   ✧   United States

retreating glacier —
how long since we’ve heard
the black wolf ’s song



84

Edward Zuk   ✧   Canad

      Lunar eclipse —
a black cat disappears
        into its fur



85

linked forms



86



87

Roberta Beary   ✧   United States

Open House

he comes to the door holding a full wine glass never 
a good sign talking non-stop about the cold, the heat, 
politics, the ex, the girlfriend, time at work (too much), 
time at home (never enough), and through it all pours 
one glass after another without spilling a drop until 
we all stand there glass in hand waiting for a sign that 
this time it will not end badly

  empty room
  a teacup holds
  the light



88

Roberta Beary   ✧   United States

In the Night Kitchen

the boyfriend’s in her room and i can hear sounds 
coming from up there i don’t know if they are giggles 
or groans or what i just want him to leave want to hear 
those boots coming heavy down the stairs and i know 
she has been away two years which means she has 
done all sorts of things she hasn’t told me the same 
way i never told mother only different because now i 
know what mother knew and what all mothers come 
to know in time

  midnight
  above a cluster of stars
  one star



89

Yvonne Cabalona   ✧   United States
 Leslie Rose   ✧   United States

tan renga

the lightness
of a butterfly
last day of school

  the arc of the trout
  shaking loose my hook



90

Jim Collette   ✧   United States

Mainer

I knew he would leave after we loaded the last of it. 
The wicker furniture, stored in our attic for three 
years. The ship’s chandelier. His tools — the belt 
sander, nail gun, wrecking bar . . . a hundred different 
ways to measure, pound and cut what we used to build 
his apartment, the one he is leaving. We finish filling 
the moving van at noon. “Twelve o’clock.” He checks 
his watch. “You know what that means.” I do. It means 
he won’t be staying one last night. If he leaves now, 
he can make it to Albuquerque by evening. We start 
to shake hands. It evolves into a hug, the longest few 
seconds we’ve touched since I’ve known the man. He 
won’t get a chance to say goodbye to the grandkids, 
but he’s excited. This is a new chapter. His own place, 
in Maine, his boyhood home. That night he calls from 
Santa Rosa. It’s raining. The rain will follow him all 
the way to the Eastern seaboard.

  my job is to
  steady the canoe
  he steps ashore



91

Ellen Compton   ✧   United States

a little while ago

. . . the mine whistle blew.
it isn’t quitting time, or time for lunch
down the mine, so now they’ve come here
to the bottom of the hill. the mothers,
the wives, grandparents too. they watch.
they will be watching and waiting,
for the longest time . . .

  shadows —
  we stay out late
  for fireflies



92

Katherine Cudney   ✧   United States

Making Believe

Lying awake, eyes adjusting to the darkness. Rocking 
back and forth, keeping time with a song I remember. 
As I do each night, I’m waiting for my sister, whose 
bedtime is an hour after mine. When she opens the 
dormitory door, I will feign sleep, letting one arm 
dangle off the edge of the mattress. I’ll position my 
open hand so it will be in her path and she will stoop 
down without breaking her stride, lightly stroking my 
palm with her fingers as she passes by on her way to 
her own bed. Then, I’ll make a tight fist and tuck it 
under my pillow, willing the sensation of her touch to 
stay there until morning.

  cloud-covered moon
  the faintest scent
  of my mother



93

Connie Donleycott   ✧   United States

Twins

Same clothes, same initials, same birthday cards, same 
laugh, same thoughts . . .

  after her death —
  repairing my table
  with parts from her



94

Curtis Dunlap   ✧   United States

“We Interrupt this Program . . .”

She told me that she was leaving during an episode of 
Tom and Jerry, probably because we were less prone 
to argue during that time. How silly that a cartoon 
was one flag of truce — that we could put aside our 
differences, share a meal, and laugh at the antics of a 
cat and mouse pounding on each other.
 The next day, after she had taken my son and left, 
I found myself wishing I were a cartoon.

  a frisbee
  on the frost-covered roof —
  new year’s day



95

Charles Hansmann   ✧   United States

The Wreck of SaySo

It’s 9/11, 2002, the first anniversary. Gusts of 60 knots 
hit Hemptstead Harbor. My wife relives the fear, 
declines to commute to the city, and from our house we 
watch the boats strain at their moorings. One breaks 
free and is headed our way — our way, and our boat: 
it’s SaySo. We scramble down the cliff and find it on 
the rocks. The waves repeatedly lift and drop it, and a 
hole upens up in the hull. That evening when the wind 
dies down we salvage what we can until it gets dark: 
binnacle compass, GPAS, ship-to-shore radio. In the 
morning I’m back for anything we missed. Two hikers 
are aboard, snooping around, and a third comes out 
of the cabin. They’re Swedes, young and blond, wear 
rucksacks and try out their English. I feel compelled 
to be polite — I’m the host: my country, my boat. After 
they leave I go below and see that they have taken my 
barometer from its mount on the bulkhead. I go back 
on deck but do not call out or chase them. I let them 
have their adventure, their little souvenir.

  bubbles
  the submerged rocks
  breathing



96

Robert Hecht   ✧   United States

Stillness

In meditating outdoors I’ve discovered what most 
hunters already know — if you sit still long enough in 
the wild you may not be noticed by many shy creatures 
and may experience some unusual close contact.
 It’s dusk and I’m sitting among some birch on 
a hillside in the New Jersey woods, yellow leaves 
shimmering in a gentle breeze. I hear their tentative 
footsteps before I see them but soon I am aware of 
half a dozen deer grazing closer and closer to me. 
They come within just a few feet before they realize 
I am not a rock or a tree trunk. They start, surprised, 
and within a second are gone.
 These kinds of things have happened to me many 
times over the years. Is this perhaps a metaphor 
for what meditation can do? It is true that if we are 
still enough, our own untamed creatures will come 
out — we can make friends with even demons among 
them — and before we know it, they’ll be eating out of 
our hands.
 It’s dark, another New Jersey evening. I’m stilling 
on the bank of the stream that runs behind our house 
in Long Valley. My eyes are closed and the sounds of 
the brook cover any others, so I am unaware that a 
family of raccoons has been foraging along the stream, 
and that they also are unaware of my presence. That 



97

is, until one of them steps on my foot. I jump, they 
all shriek like banshees, and we collectively achieve a 
moment’s enlightenment.

  from autumn stillness
       the clicking of
  deer hooves on stone



98

Doris Heitmeyer   ✧   United States

Union Maid
for Jerry Kilbride

  twenty-second floor
  office windows fogged in —
  a desk in the clouds

In those days before cubicles, all the secretaries 
worked in one big open space. Privacy was unheard of. 
The glass-enclosed office of the Company’s President 
was located where he could survey the entire floor 
and make sure everybody was busy. “Look busy” was a 
byword among us.
 The secretary who started it all — Roberta, a 
hard-bitten veteran office worker who bounced from 
job to job — resented being forbidden to use the 
red-carpeted front entrance. It was for clients only. 
Employees had to use the back door.
 “They don’t want us to set foot on their damned 
red carpet,” she said. “We might get it dirty.” That 
red carpet became a symbol of all we disliked about 
the Company. Roberta contacted an organizer at the 
Union office, a blonde lady who smoked a silver pipe. A 
few of us met with her and began cautiously recruiting 
others. You had to be careful. There were some we 
couldn’t approach for fear of being ratted out.



99

 Late one afternoon a clueless young typist breezed 
into the Ladies’ Room and blurted out, “Sorry I can’t 
come to the Union meeting tonight I’ve got a date.” A 
couple of girls abruptly departed. I was still applying 
lipstick when our Office Manager, the old battleaxe, 
emerged from the end stall, where she had been 
sitting all this time. Her eyes were smoldering as she 
marched toward the President’s office, trailing toilet 
paper from her heel.
 My then best friend Wanda was called in and 
interrogated. I don’t know why she was chosen. 
Afterward she bragged, “He asked me how many we 
had. I told him more than 70%.” We numbered only 
six or seven. It was then I realized that Wanda was a 
real loose cannon. “Do you know what you’ve done?” I 
asked. “They’ll fire everybody. People who never even 
heard of the Union.”
 “What if he expected me to name names?” 
she said. No matter. Soon we’d all be down at the 
Unemployment Office, and you can bet without a 
reference from the Company.

  quitting time
  dark streets and a sharp wind
  around every corner.



100

Paul Hodder   ✧   Australia

New Life

The drive to her father’s village outside of Manila was 
hot and bumpy. When we arrived I saw that it wasn’t a 
village at all, but a collection of tin shacks in a network 
of unshaded rice paddocks.
 My friend’s wife had given me a box of gifts for her 
father. In it were birthday presents, clothes, photos 
of her new life in Australia and an audio cassette. 
She hadn’t seen her family since she had married and 
emigrated a year before and hadn’t spoken to them as 
they didn’t have a telephone or electricity.
 My driver from the hotel asked directions and we 
were pointed to a two-room shack. The driver parked 
the Mercedes in the only shade and I removed my tie 
and walked to their hut in the midday heat.
 Her father didn’t speak English but he knew who 
I was and he shyly opened the box and took his time 
looking at the photos of his daughter smiling with 
her husband on their latest holiday and in the various 
rooms of their new house. Once he had finished, I 
pointed to the cassette. He seemed embarrassed.
 I worked out that he didn’t have a tape player but 
luckily I had my Walkman that I put the cassette into 
and gave to him.
 I don’t think he had ever seen a Walkman before 
and had never worn earphones. I set the volume and 



101

pressed play as he held the Walkman awkwardly in his 
hand at face height.
 As he heard his daughter start to talk he gripped 
the Walkman harder. He spoke back to her as she told 
him about her new life. He didn’t move a muscle as if 
the machine would stop his daughter talking if he as 
much as changed position. He stood completely still 
for thirty minutes, his only movements were his lips 
and the tears that ran unchecked down his cheeks.

  distant hills —
  the cry
  of a baby sparrow



102

Ruth Holzer   ✧   United States

Archangel

Years ago, the famous Russian poet came here to give 
a lecture at the university. A longtime reader of his 
work, I was excited to be accompanying my professor 
husband on this special evening. As he spoke, I could 
see the motherland he still loved in exile, her immense 
forests and rivers, the vibrant life of the cities. And 
when he looked straight at me in the full auditorium, 
I knew for a certainty that if he had lifted a finger, 
I would have followed him anywhere. I would have 
abandoned my husband and child and started a new 
life, without regrets. So powerful the magnetism 
between us, for an instant. Such a thing happens to 
you only once. Tak, that’s it.

  shaking his hand —
  all my words
  snowdrops



103

Jim Kacian   ✧   United States

watching the playoffs

through a fog of flu. The Falcons are marvelously 
organized, and as one they march repeated across 
the field in huge bites. In my mild miasma, their 
precision — the way they explode as a unit, unfolding 
beautiful, irresistible patterns — seems the endeavor 
of some lower species, bent on community survival 
with no quarter given.
 Sleep again is fitful, and as has been the pattern 
the past few nights, whatever is lingering in my 
mind as I drift off effuses my dreams. At first, these 
same beautiful, ruthless red and black patterns, the 
seeming futility of resistance. Then my own mind 
is permitted to interact, and I discover it is a video 
game that I control. I invent different variations 
of the game, one in particular called “enlightened 
self-interest.” I envision the complex algorithm of 
calculating best-case scenarios for all 22 players on the 
field, the distribution of opportunity, the likelihood 
of equal happiness in the system. Increasingly odd 
play ensues, pattern is lost, the calculation of reward 
complicates enormously to account for the results of 
each preceding play, and weird, we might as well say 
random, acts occur as the only possible actions. By this 
point, of course, football rules have been abandoned 
as having no value in what remains of the game. New 



104

rules are probably emerging but it’s nearly impossible 
to say from my point of view.
 By now I’m writhing beneath the covers, my sweat 
chilled, twisting the sheets to immobilise myself. The 
dog wakes from her own more peaceable sleep, and 
comes over to investigate. I’m cheered by this act 
of community, of fellow feeling across species, and 
pat her head and stroke her fur. I’m braced by the 
thought — oh, never mind, she just wants to go out.

  midnight pee
  the dog runs to the edge
  of the light



105

Bob Lucky   ✧   China

Minutes of the First and Last Meeting
of the Haiku Club of Bahrain

The British Club, Manama, Bahrain. President Salman 
Mahmood Hamad Al Mubarak called the meeting 
to order. Dress code was the topic for discussion. 
Should all women, Western and Muslim, wear hijab, 
shaila, or other head coverings to meetings? Agnes 
Moore pointed out the women were going to look 
“bloody ridiculous” in bikinis and headscarves at 
poolside meetings. Tala Al Yafi agreed. Richard 
Smith complained of the difficulty of writing haiku in 
Bahrain, noting in particular a clear lack of seasons. 
“I can never see my breath here, not even in January.” 
Nabeel Al Soofi added, “There is too much sand, too 
much fast cars.” Agnes noted that one has to drive 
all the way to Hamala just to see a “bloody camel.” 
Richard wanted to discuss “camel” as a possible kigo, 
but everyone took Tala up on her offer to buy the first 
round at the pub, even Agnes, who made it clear she 
was only going to drink “bloody tea” and would leave 
if anyone started talking about the war in Iraq.

  dusty sunset —
  kids in the deep end
  play Marco Polo



106

Ron Moss   ✧   Australia

Fully Laden

“Two people died today, when a car swerved into the 
path of a fully laden log truck.” I flick the radio off, 
think, if these people were war dead, there would 
be an outcry. Memories of crashes I have seen as a 
firefighter start their reruns . . .

  passing car
  a tiny hand opens
  to the rain



107

w. f. owen   ✧   United States
 Leslie Rose   ✧   United States

tan renga

Father’s Day
wearing his tie
again I don’t measure up

  pacing off the distance
  between home and first base



108

Lane Parker   ✧   United States

Ultralight

A new generation of backpackers is set on decreasing 
pack weight and increasing hiking speed and distance. 
This breed weighs its gear in ounces. A base pack 
weight of six pounds, not including food and water, is 
considered ideal.
 For this seven-day trek into the Sierra Nevada, 
my base weight is about thirteen pounds — heavy 
by ultralight standards but still less than what many 
backpackers currently carry. John Muir’s book The 
Mountains of California accounts for 9.3 ounces of my 
pack’s weight.
 More than a hundred years ago, Muir trekked all 
over the Sierra, topped its peaks, and threaded its 
valleys. He traveled lightly, with his notebook tied to 
his belt, and bread and tea for food.

  high country —
  I blow the dust
  from a feather



109

Ray Rasmussen   ✧   Canada

Don’t

She sits on the stoop of a wooden shack, paint flaking 
off the walls, her hand on a rusty shopping cart stacked 
high with possessions. “Don’t you take my picture!”
 “I won’t,” I say, feeling guilty because she caught 
me with my camera pointed in her direction. “Why 
don’t you want your picture taken?’
 “I know what you people do with them.”
 “You have a beautiful face. That’s why I wanted 
to.” It’s like porcelain with fine lines etched around 
eyes and mouth.
 She adjusts her floppy hat and smiles. “I used to 
be a singer. I still know a lot of songs.” She begins to 
hum.

  crumpled paper bag
  she offers
  a ginger snap



110

Ray Rasmussen   ✧   Canada

Warmth

I miss them, my daughters when they were young. 
Reading The Hobbit in wintertime, snuggled in close, 
bodies and fire keeping us warm, rewarded with their 
pleas . . . just one more page. I’ve nearly forgotten my 
reluctance to pick up the book in the first place.
 I don’t remember being read to, but when I was 
sick, my mother sang lullabies while tucking me deep 
under the covers, only my nose and ears sticking out. 
I remember the melodies, but not the words.

  old friends —
  I place more wood
  on the campfire



111

Lynne Rees   ✧   England

Fast Train

When the 17:22 heads out of Victoria and begins to 
pick up speed I start thinking about seat belts, or 
the absence of seat belts, and how in an emergency I 
might be thrown onto the woman opposite, cracking 
my head against hers, or puncturing my face on a 
corner of her open hardback book. But then I notice 
her breasts which are packed beneath a bib of pink 
frills, her tiered paisley skirt rumpling in waves over 
plump knees, her curly hair the color of hazelnuts, her 
milky skin, which takes me back to her breasts which 
are pendulous, generous. And I’ve forgotten about 
seat belts, as I shift my knees to one side to get a view 
of her feet, the shoes she’s wearing which I know will 
make all the difference to whether she’ll scream and 
push me away as I fall, or cradle my face away from 
her book, those wonderful breasts receiving me like a 
tumbled duvet.

  not knowing
  how to hold her
  my mother at eighty



112

Laurie Stoelting   ✧   United States

Mating Season

I have a good looking husband who is a nice person 
and, at the moment, financially secure. I have a 
condition that will ultimately shorten my life or 
certainly my functioning life. I never occurred to me 
that other women would begin to look at him . . . or at 
least not so soon.

  mating season
  dragonflies
  in midair . . .



113

Richard Straw   ✧   United States

Drowning

When I say, “Goodnight, be back later,” dad gestures 
from the bed and mumbles, “OK, be good.”
 At midnight, dad’s breath is a slow gargle and is 
worse at dawn. Thinking it might help him, I ask the 
hospice nurse to suction the water from his throat.
 “Are you sure?” she asks as she administers another 
strong dose of morphine.
 Once the tube is in, his back straightens, his large, 
still strong hands grab her forearms, his eyes open 
wide, and he winces and grunts in painful anger. An 
aide and I hold his arms as the nurse quickly removes 
what liquid she can.
 “That how he’s going to have to die,” she tells me, 
“by drowning.”
 My sister arrives, and we rub moisturizing lotion 
onto his dry, cracked arms, hands, legs, and feet. 
Dabbing with a wet sponge the dead, flaking skin 
from his lips and inside his mouth, I hear visitors talk 
about prayer’s healing powers and say nothing. Eyes 
now closed, dad lies speechless in the sheets, unaware 
perhaps of others, but he shifts his head and leans 
toward my hand as I swab his forehead and face with 
a damp washcloth.



114

 Trying to remember who he is, I feel the sun’s 
warmth as it brightens his bloated hands and feet.

  vacation photo
  a dad holds his son
  above the waves



115

Marilyn Appl Walker   ✧   United States

Visiting Mother

After a rainstorm a flock of blackbirds gathers in the 
elms. Mother and I sit on the patio and discuss the 
past. Before we’re finished with my first husband, the 
blackbirds sweep on to another set of trees.

  change of wind
  fragrance of mint leaves
  from my cup



116

Linda Jeannette Ward   ✧   United States

Rape

A guard hefty as a tombstone brings the boy into the 
cinderblock room. Here, I’m usually sequestered with 
the child I’ve come to evaluate. Most often the charges 
are misdemeanors: underage drinking, shoplifting or 
vandalism. But this 12-year-old with two counts of rape 
of a six-year-old girl has a history that means being left 
alone with him is impossible. The all-purpose room 
in which we meet is where the juveniles — aged nine 
to sixteen and never called children — ate breakfast 
in enforced silence just a few minutes ago. A garishly 
colored food pyramid advises healthy choices as if 
those reading it still had the right to choose.
 The boy, who was sexually violated at age four, 
looks like an inspiration for a painting by Botticelli. 
His pale face is partially covered by curly blond hair he 
constantly brushes from his eyes. He grips the pencil 
I hand him with fingers so long and delicate they seem 
better suited for plucking chords from a heavenly lyre.
 The guard sits silently over his newspaper, filling 
in squares of a crossword puzzle until the boy begins 
to relate his impressions of inkblots: horrors delivered 
in a soft flat tone like a loving parent reading aloud 
a fairy tale of child-devouring monsters. And like a 
child being read to, I begin to relax as a sense of peace 
begins to permeate the space between us. Even as the 



117

guard rises from his place behind the boy and goes to 
stand within our line of sight, I find myself drawn into 
what becomes the dance, a floating waltz that leads 
us into a world where all is connected by an invisible 
web and the guard’s presence fades as the boy leads 
me through caves where disembodied teeth emerge 
from walls leaking blood from places pierced and 
linked by mutant crabs. Chopped to pieces, he’s the 
victim who’s discovered he can hold himself together 
by tearing others apart.
 When I’m buzzed back out of the windowless 
building, I find the spell of this place broken by the 
glare of October sun.

  spider trapped
  behind my odometer
  the long miles home



118

Harriot West   ✧   United States

The Soloist

Most nights on tour she mixes a packet of soup with 
hot water from the tap but today she considers the 
smoked oysters, careful to choose a tin she can open 
easily. On her way through the deli, she picks up a 
napkin and plastic fork.

  vivace
  her thighs grip
  the cello



119

Billie Wilson   ✧   United States
 Carolyn Hall   ✧   United States

Nearer the Mirage

sun through dusty windows —
so many trinkets
with lost meaning

  childhood . . .
  my brother’s version

autumn rain
she leaves the weeds
on her father’s grave

  the lilies
  all nodding in unison
  last night’s dream

desert heat —
we move nearer the mirage

  mayflies —
  from the depths of the stream
  a trail of bubbles



120

sheila windsor   ✧   England
 Ron Moss   ✧   Australia

cracks the heat

a shimmer of frost    on the pumpkin  

candlelit gaze   the peaks of her strawberry desert

runes    warning me not to look back 

stepping into the coach   his top hat   slivers black rain 

hoof prints along the shore   each crescent moon 

with inky fingers   she fumbles a cigarette   from the detective

iron bars    no holding the howl of the wind 

horizon   a starboard tack   slices the setting sun 

behind the flashbulb smile    scars  

city garden    the flicker of pansy petals  

cabbage whites rest    where the names are all but gone 

old fisherman    how spritely he walks   with the biggest catch

cavern in your darkness   we seek a time gone by 

a pirates laugh   the stuffed parrot   winks a plastic eye 

silver ghost   the roll and crunch of wheels on gravel 

saffron night   a street-walker counting notes   



121

‘. . . sweet chariot’    sparkle of rain    in the floodlights

a stockman’s whip   cracks the heat   from a desert sky  

orion   lost in window mist  

old homestead   the arc of pick   through cold air 

a newborn cry    finds the nipple   

spilt sulphur    the science teacher   doodles with his glasses

dracula’s smile   widens    the creak    of a blood red door

underground cubby house    the smell of a kerosene lamp 

devilled chicken    the ice in my gin melts 

psychedelic christmas lights    a possum trips  

antiques and flea market   inside the rag doll something stirs

young love    moths flutter   against the window glass 

the organist’s repertoire exhausted    still no sign of the bride   

fatal car crash    a year later    his paint brushes for sale

sweeping leaves    cheeks a match for the maple  

fashion show   her thin manikin body   slips out of style  

first snow   one set of footprints to the post box .   .   .  and back

coming home   a wisteria blooms    inside her tears  

first light    a wallaby    sniffs the air  

so close   we briefly touched   the blush of mars



122

Jeffrey Woodward   ✧   Canada

Goat’s Beard

“That’s not a very pleasant name for a flower — goat’s 
beard. Nor it Tragopogon dubius much better.”
 She knows flowers intimately — mostly the garden 
varieties — but she also studied Latin in school. Eager 
to affirm, if asked, that she, indeed, enjoys Latin and 
holds some pride in its acquisition.
 Our field guide offers a four-color photograph of 
the plant in full flower: eight or so lance-like bracts 
with rays longer than the golden florets. The specimen 
before us, however, has flowered before our arrival 
and only its fruit remains: a generous crown of seeds, 
like a gargantuan dandelion, the feathery down and 
white parachute of each seed perfectly in place.
 “Did you make a wish,” she asks, “and blow the 
dandelion seed away as a child?”
 I pick the goat’s beard and gingerly hold the globe 
up for her admiration, afraid that the least tremble 
of my wrist might send the seeds off upon the four 
winds.
 “No, I don’t remember doing that.”
 She does not hear my reply, busy as she is with 
scouring the field guide.
 “Noon flower,” she announces, “or Jack-go-to-bed-
at-noon. . . . From the plant’s behavior: closing shop, 
by noon, to quit the sun’s rays. Now those names are 



123

more leisurely, more elegant, more suggestive.”
 I involuntarily stroke my grizzled beard — there, 
in my weedy kingdom, inviting a nymph to join me. 
She is younger, far younger, than I.
 No trace of a breeze on this blazing morning and 
yet one seed and then another and yet another slips 
from its place in my hand.

  noon flower —
  the solitude of
  a wish floats away



124



125

essays



126



127

Allan Burns   ✧   United States

Haiku and Cinematic Technique

The vocabulary of cinematic technique can be used 
productively to analyze expressive effects in haiku. 
Both haiku and cinema are essentially imagistic, 
presenting images “objectively” without attempting 
to explain or interpret them. Because of this similarity, 
one can readily find in haiku fairly precise analogs 
for a number of cinematic techniques. Even though 
many haiku effects have been around much longer 
than cinema has, the language of cinema gives us a 
fresh and revealing way to talk about what happens in 
a haiku.1

 The two most fundamental cinematic techniques 
are mise-en-scène (“placing-in-the-scene”) and montage. 
The former signifies the composition of a single 
shot, including the arrangement of objects and 
camera movements. Montage is the opposite and 
complementary technique of cutting from one shot 
to the next.
 Through its history, American haiku has tended to 
move from a style based on mise-en-scène to one based 
on montage. In the early years of the haiku movement, 
many poets, including such pioneers as Clement Hoyt, 
J. W. Hackett, and O. Mabson Southard, typically 
wrote “through-phrased” haiku fashioned as complete 
sentences that explore the details and implications of 
a single scene or “shot.”



128

  Half of the minnows
       within this sunlit shallow
            are not really there.
    (J. W. Hackett, Haiku Poetry: 
    Volume One, 1968)

  Splinters of moonlight
  glint on the broken windshield
  of the junkyard car
    (Eric Amann, Cicada Voices, 1983)

 This technique can achieve remarkable effects, 
as the implied camera eye reveals more details 
of a scene (moonlight . . . broken windshield . . . 
junkyard) or that a first impression is illusory (half 
of the “minnows” are actually shadows of minnows). 
Today, however, this technique is largely out of favor; 
instead, the overwhelming majority of contemporary 
haiku employ the montage technique of cutting from 
one image to another. Robert Spiess was perhaps 
among the first American haiku poets to utilize this 
technique — derived, of course, from Japanese haiku 
masters — consistently. In his classic collection The 
Turtle’s Ears (1971), based on canoeing adventures in 
the Midwest, Spiess typically juxtaposes an image 
on shore with one on the water, often binding them 
together with complex sound patterns:

  Lean-to of tin;
   a pintail on the river
    in the pelting rain

 Because of the brevity of haiku, they can usually only 
manage a single cut and therefore cannot reproduce 



129

the effects of a cinematic montage sequence, involving 
many rapid cuts. It would take a more extended genre 
such as renku to approximate such effects. Haiku can, 
however, reproduce the effects of a variety of different 
types of expressive cinematic shots and cuts.
 The establishing shot, for instance, is a device 
used to set the scene, in terms of location, time, and 
mood. In film, a famous landmark is sometimes used 
synecdochically to convey the necessary information 
about location succinctly: François Truffaut’s The 400 
Blows (1959) opens with a shot of the Eiffel Tower, 
and Judy Irving’s The Wild Parrots of Telegraph Hill 
(2003) immediately presents the Golden Gate Bridge. 
Typically, such images appear in an extreme long shot, 
after which the camera can begin honing in on details, 
using a medium shot or a close-up. Haiku can function 
similarly, moving from an extreme long shot that 
situates the poem in spacetime to an extreme close-
up that records a telling detail:

  Sierra sunrise . . .
  pine needles sinking deeper
  in a patch of snow
    (Christopher Herold, A Path in the 
    Garden, 2000)

 Often, because of the traditional importance of 
the kigo, haiku tend to emphasize a temporal setting 
without specifying a precise geographical location (a 
less important consideration in haiku than in film):



130

  autumn twilight:
  the wreath on the door
  lifts in the wind
    (Nick Virgilio, Selected Haiku, 1988)

  solstice dawn
  a flotilla of sea ducks
  turns eastward
    (Kirsty Karkow, water poems, 2005)

 Another and rarer variant, creating a different 
sort of effect, is to cut from a specific detail to the 
establishing shot:

  boulders
  just beneath the boat
  it’s dawn
    (John Wills, Reed Shadows, 1987)

 A match cut juxtaposes two images that share some 
striking similarity. David Lean’s Lawrence of Arabia 
(1962) cuts from a lighted match being blown out to 
a desert sunrise, and Stanley Kubrick’s 2001: A Space 
Odyssey (1968) cuts from a bone tossed into the air to a 
space station — encompassing in two images the entire 
history of human technology. Match cuts are common 
in haiku, although unlike in the film examples above 
haiku images will typically be understood to be visible 
from a single vantage point in spacetime:

  pink sunset
  through each flamingo’s stance
  another flamingo
    (an’ya, haiku for a moonless night, 2003)



131

  summer stars
  the trumpet glinting
  from its case
    (Lenard D. Moore, The Heron’s Nest 
    5.1, 2003)

  steeping tea . . .
  I count the bags
  of raked leaves
    (Kirsty Karkow, Modern Haiku 36.3, 
    2005)

Note how sometimes, as in the first example above, 
the first member of the matched pair also functions 
as an establishing shot.
 Alfred Hitchcock introduced the aural match cut in 
his thriller The Thirty-Nine Steps (1935) by cutting from 
a woman’s scream to a train whistle. This technique 
has been widely imitated by subsequent filmmakers 
and can also be used as the basis for a haiku:

  glissandos
  rippling from the strings
  wind from the sea
    (Elizabeth Searle Lamb, Across the 
    Windharp, 1999)

 A point of view shot or a subjective shot occurs 
when the camera reveals the perspective of a specific 
individual, involving the viewer in that individual’s 
perceptions and frame of mind. Haiku can use the 
same technique to express emotions ranging from 
anxiety:



132

  exploring the cave . . .
  my son’s flashlight beam
  disappears ahead
    (Lee Gurga, Fresh Scent, 1998)

to wonder:

  camping alone one star then many
    (Jim Kacian, Frogpond 29.2, 2006)

 A more radical form of a subjective shot is a 
flashback, used extensively in films such as Sidney 
Lumet’s The Pawnbroker (1964). Flashbacks are rare 
in haiku, but they can be used to convey a Proustian 
connection between an image and lost time:

  cold moon —
  a moment of hesitation
  years ago
    (John Stevenson, The Heron’s Nest, 
    8.4, 2005)

 A cut similar to a subjective shot that proceeds 
from an individual directly to what the individual sees 
is known as eyeline matching:

  I lay down
  all the heavy packages —
  autumn moon
    (Patricia Donegan, Without 
    Warning, 1990)

 What might be considered the opposite technique, 
cutting from an object to a person’s response to it, is 
known as a reaction shot:



133

  summer sunset
  the photographer
  takes a step back
    (Marcus Larsson, Frogpond 29.3, 2006)

 Haiku frequently juxtapose images and sounds, 
mirroring cinematic counterpoint between image and 
soundtrack; but because of the linear nature of writing, 
the effect still comes across like a cut rather than a 
simultaneous cinematic presentation of image and 
sound:

  heat lightning
  the screams
  of mating raccoons
    (Wally Swist, The Silence Between 
    Us, 2005)

  faint stars . . .
  the cabby speaks
  of home
    (Timothy Hawkes, The Heron’s Nest 
    5.12, 2003)

 Haiku can also combine an image and commentary, 
creating an effect analogous to voiceover narration in 
cinema:

  snowy night
  sometimes you can’t be
  quiet enough
    (John Stevenson, quiet enough, 2004)



134

 In the right hands, the counterpoint between 
image and statement can avoid redundancy and be 
used artfully, as in Terence Malick’s film Days of Heaven 
(1978) or in Stevenson’s haiku.
 Some haiku create effects that can perhaps best be 
conceptualized not as cuts but as approximations of 
camera movements. A tilt occurs when the camera eye 
pivots on a vertical plane, moving either up:

  rows of corn
  stretch to the horizon . . .
  sun on the thunderhead
    (Lee Gurga, Fresh Scent, 1998)

or down:

  weathered bridge
  everything but the moon
  drifting downstream
    (Rick Tarquinio, The Heron’s Nest 6.8, 
    2004)

 The complementary motion of moving the 
camera along the horizontal plane is known as a pan. 
Its expressive uses range from showing something 
occurring next to something else:

  flag-covered coffin:
  the shadow of the bugler
  slips into the grave
    (Nick Virgilio, Selected Haiku, 1988)

to revealing the full extent or trajectory of an object:



135

  the broken harp string
  curving
  into sunlight
    (Elizabeth Searle Lamb, Across the 
    Windharp, 1999)

 A tracking shot occurs when the camera is 
moved forward, backward, or sideways. Nick Avis 
approximates such an effect in a single-line haiku 
that seems to move forward through a barren forest, 
coming to rest on a colorful contrasting image:

  deep inside the faded wood a scarlet maple
    (bending with the wind, 1993)

 In a zoom, an object is brought closer to view to 
reveal telling details:

  the goose droppings
  spattered on spring grass
  full of spring grass
    (D. Claire Gallagher, Modern 
    Haiku, 33.2)

 It is also possible to zoom out from something, 
moving from a detail to a broader, more revealing 
perspective:

  The white of her neck
       as she lifts her hair for me
            to undo her dress.
    (Bernard Lionel Einbond, Haiku 
    Magazine 2.3, 1968)



136

 A related technique is a rack focus, in which the focus 
shifts within a single stationary shot from one object 
to another, often redirecting a viewer’s attention from 
something in the foreground to something in the 
background. John Wills approximates this effect in 
the following haiku:

  keep out sign
  but the violets keep on
  going
    (Reed Shadows, 1987)

 A long take occurs when the point of view simply 
lingers on an image and records a slowly unfolding 
event in a single shot:

  A wisp of spring cloud
       drifting apart from the rest . . .
            slowly evaporates
    (Tom Tico, Spring Morning Sun, 1998)

  the mirror fogs,
  a name written long ago
  faintly reappears
    (Rod Willmot, Sayings for the 
    Invisible, 1988)

 Haiku sometimes imitate even more complex 
cinematic effects, such as time-lapse photography, in 
which events recorded over a long period of time are 
compressed, making processes such as the blooming 
of a flower into rapid, dramatic events:



137

  lily:
  out of the water . . .
  out of itself
    (Nick Virgilio, Selected Haiku, 1988)

  winter moon
  taking all night to cross
  so small a pond
    (Ken Hurm, Frogpond 12.1, 1989)

 Tracking shots, zooms, rack focus, long takes, 
and time-lapse effects bring us out of montage back 
to the realm of mise-en-scène, demonstrating the many 
possibilities inherent in this latter technique. Haiku 
conceptualized as utilizing tilts or pans would also 
belong in this category.
 Some film directors are associated principally with 
montage (Sergei Eisenstein, Alain Resnais) and others 
with mise-en-scène (Max Ophüls, Kenji Mizoguchi); 
the truth, however, is that all cinema employs both 
techniques. Likewise, both occur in classic Japanese 
haiku. Consider, for instance, these mise-en-scène haiku 
by Buson (translated by Takafumi Saito and William 
R. Nelson, 1,020 Haiku in Translation, 2006)2:

  Against the sunset
  Swallows
  Returning home.

  Chisels of a stone mason
  Cooled
  In the clear spring water.



138

 Although haiku and film are very different 
arts in many obvious and essential respects, the 
correspondence between certain cinematic and 
haiku techniques is striking.3 I can’t pretend to have 
exhausted all the possible parallels. My main point 
has been simply to demonstrate how the technical 
vocabulary of cinema can be used to analyze haiku 
effects with a fair degree of precision, allowing writers 
and readers to be even more acutely conscious of the 
manifold possibilities of haiku expression.

__________
Endnotes

1 The subject of haiku’s influence on film is significant but beyond the 
scope of this article. The celebrated Soviet filmmaker Sergei Eisenstein 
(1898–1948), for instance, spoke Japanese and used haiku as a model for 
his theories of montage.

2 Although these haiku do not have internal cuts, both end with the 
kireji (or cutting word) “kana,” which according to William J. Higginson 
“indicates an author’s wonder at the object, scene, or event” (The Haiku 
Handbook, McGraw-Hill Book Company, 1985, p. 291).

3 Haiku is obviously more “democratic” than cinema, in that it requires 
only pen(cil) and paper, not expensive (and unwieldy) film equipment.



139

Ruth Franke   ✧   Germany

American Death Poems

The consciousness of death is in most cultures an 
integral part of life. If Freud is right and the death 
wish is a basic desire in all human cultures, then it can 
be said that the Japanese, in particular, are strongly 
attracted by death. It is, therefore, not amazing that 
the tradition of writing death poems (jisei) took root 
in Japan and became a widespread practice. On the 
verge of death, a poet used to write a “farewell poem 
to life” in tanka- or haiku-form which reflected “the 
spiritual legacy of the Japanese” (Yoel Hoffmann in his 
book Japanese Death Poems).
 This tradition originally spread among Zen 
monks, samurai and the nobility. While the writing of 
jisei is still practised in Japan today, it has not caught 
on in the West, a fact that may be attributed to the 
difference of cultures and their attitude to death. 
However, there is one exception: in the United States 
it has become quite popular to write death poems. It 
is rewarding to find out how they differ from classical 
Japanese death poems. For this reason, I have selected 
some American death haiku and tanka and compared 
them to Japanese jisei.
 Looking at American jisei, it has to be admitted 
that only a few are actually written at the approach 
of death. Certainly, not all Japanese poets composed 
their poems in the very last moments of life. Worrying 



140

about a sudden death, they sometimes prepared them 
in the prime of life, thinking that such an important 
matter should be done in the best state of health and 
mind. Some poets, like Bashō, refused to compose a 
special death poem, and said that every haiku ought 
to be written as if it was one’s death verse.
 What is the reason that American authors are so 
involved with jisei? We can only guess. After World 
War II, Japanese culture and especially the haiku-form 
began to enchant the North Americans. The literary 
scene was predisposed to this by Transcendentalism 
(Whitman, Emerson and Thoreau) — a homegrown 
philosophy similar to Zen Buddhism — and influenced 
by leading American poets (Ezra Pound, Wallace 
Stevens and William Carlos Williams). Although Zen 
played a minor role in the history of haiku in Japan, 
it was important for the development of jisei. In fact, 
for a long time, haiku were even regarded in North 
America primarily as an expression of Zen.
 My first poem, by William Cullen Jr., reflects an 
atmosphere of calmness and uses images of everyday 
life to imply the approach of death:

  last call
  my empty glass
  full of moonlight

 The first line already evokes several layers of 
meaning. “last call” may be a final phone call or a 
barman’s announcement for the last orders. We might 
even think of the last call for a person to board a plane. 
In a broader sense, we are reminded of a bird’s cry: the 
cuckoo’s (hototogisu), in Japanese jisei the harbinger of 



141

death. The empty glass, drained to the dregs, is as 
ambiguous as the moon filling it now (the moon is in 
Japanese death poems the link to the yonder world). 
The haiku poet Koha wrote on the verge of death: 
“I cast the brush aside — /from here on I’ll speak to 
the moon/face to face.” A similar mood is created in 
Cullen’s haiku: a man coming to terms with his end is 
now alone with the moonlight.
 Though the Japanese pay respect to all religions 
and combine customs of Buddhism, Shintoism, 
Confucianism and even Christianity during life and 
death, their idea of afterlife is mainly influenced by 
Buddhist belief. While Zen Buddhism, practised 
mostly by the well-educated, teaches that the solution 
of life’s enigmas is not to be found outside oneself and 
that inner enlightenment has to be strived for in this 
world, the most widespread religion is, definitely, Jōdo 
Buddhism. At the moment of death, say followers of 
this sect, the dying person is greeted by Amida, the 
Buddha of Everlasting Light. Anyone who calls on 
his name before dying is reborn in the Pure Land 
in the West, a paradise where he himself becomes 
enlightened.
 Death is often pictured as a journey westward by 
boat, from “the world of illusions” to “the world of 
truth.” (Robun: “A water bird, asleep,/floats on the 
river/between life and death.”) This metaphor is well-
known in Western cultures since it occurs in Greek 
mythology and is therefore used in American death 
poems as well:



142

  shipping oars
  my own wake rocks me
  into shore
    Jim Kacian

  Indian summer
  a spent salmon
  washes ashore
    w. f. owen

The latter poem illustrates the powerlessness of a life 
approaching its end through the medium of a natural 
image. The following two haiku communicate similar 
feelings by using modern vocabulary:

  this trail so long
  my flashlight
  dimming
    Charles Dickson

  dead batteries —
  no haiku tonight . . .
  and then, the moon
    Earl Johnson

In both cultures, falling leaves are symbols of 
transcience and the fleetingness of man’s existence:

  red leaf
  I return it
  to the shore wind
    Ellen Compton

  falling pine needles   the tick of the clock
    George Swede



143

 George Swede’s haiku gives us another metaphor: 
the tick of the clock, a “memento mori” reminding 
us of constantly passing time. We remember Andrew 
Marvell’s famous lines: “But at my back I always hear,/
Time’s winged chariot hurrying near” (“to His Coy 
Mistress”).
 Bashō wrote that “the moon and sun are travellers 
of eternity” and that “each day is a journey and the 
journey itself is home.” In the West, death is likewise 
sensed as a homecoming:

  the field’s evening fog —
  quietly the hound comes
  to fetch me home
    Robert Spiess

  pointing
  my way home
  starfish
    Carlos Colón

 Colón’s poem suggests an addition interpretation: 
uncertainty about the right way (the five or more arms 
of the starfish).
 In Japanese — as well as in Western — literature, 
the autumn wind that whirls away the leaves is a 
frequent symbol of evanescence (“whichever way the 
wind may carry me”). We feel a similar affirmation of 
death and readiness in this American jisei:

  slowly the old woman
  opens the door
  to join the wind
    Leatrice Lifshitz



144

Roberta Beary’s poem

  on my finger
  the firefly puts out
  its light

reminds us of a jisei by Chine, Kyorai’s sister: “It lights 
up/as lightly as it fades:/a firefly.” After Chine’s death 
Kyorai wrote: “Sadly I see/the light fade on my palm:/a 
firefly.”
 In Japan, flowers represent a source of beauty in 
life, whereas their wilting petals are a symbol of man’s 
passing. The Japanese poet Utsu took so much care 
of his cherry trees that he wanted to feed them even 
after death; “The owner of the cherry blossoms/turns 
to compost/for the trees.” In the following American 
jisei we feel the sadness of parting from blossoming 
trees and flowers:

  daffodils
  come play with me
  spring is
  in the garden
  and I must leave soon
    Marc Thompson

  Watching
  the pear tree blossom
  a new sorrow —
  this year it is my turn
  to leave
    Cherie Hunter Day



145

  waiting alone
  one by one
  the flowers close
    Robert Gibson

Robert Gibson’s haiku conveys the feeling of loneliness 
and loss; flowers and fellow-travellers pass away and 
with them the joy of life. A touching poem creating a 
mood of sabi.
 In the Western attitude to death, we find more 
frequently the idea that dying is a purely personal 
matter and afterlife is uncertain. In the Japanese 
view, where the notion of an individual salvation has 
relatively little place, even death is a group-related 
event that guarantees continuing existence in the 
afterlife. The trust in the saving power of Amida 
Buddha allows a calmness in dying, as well as the 
realistic and dignified state of mind of Zen Buddhists. 
Western people who are not deeply rooted in their 
religion have a harder time:

  lull me, muse
  into the wavering belief
  that my tanka
  will walk me
  to the end of the road
    Sanford Goldstein

  When I am gone
  you can search the sand
  to find my name.
  Do it quickly,
  say the crabs.
    William Ramsey



146

  having spent my life
  in the service of beauty:
  now human garbage
    Lindley Williams Hubbell

  fork in the road
  both branches
  closed
    Matthew Louvière

 In some American death poems we find interesting 
metaphors for the way to the other world, taken from 
their own cultural background:

  What’s on the other side
  of the sky, coyote?
  Open the white door
  of silence
  and take me there . . .
    June Moreau

 According to a myth of the American Indians, 
the coyote is an inquisitive creature who can never 
leave things as they are and must always seek change. 
He helps people take the step to the other world. 
In the following tanka Roberta Beary takes up the 
philosophical term of emptiness which in Buddhistic 
belief is the essence of all things:

  bird call
  my father would whistle
  to wake me
  wakes me
  to a great emptiness



147

 The bird call is both a reminiscence of her father 
and an allusion to the hototogisu who calls someone to 
start the final journey.
 However strange it may seem, some Japanese poets 
end their lives with a  humorous or even ironic poem, 
a custom rarely to be found in Western countries. 
The satisfaction of having postponed death is slyly 
expressed in this haiku:

  age ninety-nine
  she repeats herself
  joyously
    Steven Addiss

With the cry of “Hold on!” (taken from sumo 
wrestling), Shayo asked death to wait a while. The 
following American death poem has a similar subject: 
an autumn image with all its colorful beauty encourages 
the poet to an irrational hope:

  crimson maples
  maybe death
  won’t recognize me
    Cherie Hunter Day

A poet’s desire that something of him might survive is 
expressed in this tanka of William Ramsey in a bizarre 
but yet profound manner:

  floating there
  in the pickle jar
  my writing hand
  will survive me,
  and maybe write of joy



148

Perhaps we can interpret this as the poet’s wish for a 
more positive outlook in the next life.
 For this brief survey of American death poems I 
have only selected haiku or tanka that are jisei in the 
traditional sense and deal with a person’s own death. 
It is, however, quite a common practice in the West 
to write poems about other people’s deaths, mourning 
for beloved ones, or even about death in general. In 
this connection, we have to mention the memorial 
poems which sometimes come very close to jisei:

  once again
  geese heading south
  some never to return
    Steve Sanfield

Migrating birds have always been a metaphor for 
loss and death (Choshi: “On its way west/to paradise/
migrating bird”).
 Finally, I want to quote a sequence picturing the 
end of a life in clear, impressive images:

     Only

  autumn
  path along the river
  grows narrow

  home from my travels
  my dark house
  greets me



149

  for the last time
  looking at the mountain
  that is only a hill

  by her sick bed
  sprig of pussywillow
  in a stone vase

  autumn grass
  waving
  with one shadow
    Leatrice Lifshitz

 Karen Klein comments on this poem in Frogpond 
26.3: “. . . I feel the profound sense of mortality and 
the gravity, beauty, and simplicity with which she 
expresses it. From the narrowing of the path to the 
dark house to the stone vase, I feel the heaviness, but 
also her keenly observant eye as the grass waves with 
one shadow, as if it were the world waving goodbye to 
her.”
 As the title implies, the mountain is only a hill, 
many things become unimportant when our life draws 
to its close. On the other hand, we value the small 
things around us which are a comfort and source of 
beauty. There is no fear of death in these lines, but 
calmness and the confidence to be released soon from 
the burden of a long, severe illness.



150

Jim Kacian   ✧   United States

Soft Cheese

World haiku is one of the success stories of 
contemporary literature. In a time when much of 
postmodern art consists of personal rants or the 
blanching of meaning from media, haiku simply and 
proudly rises above the chatter. Poets in over 50 
countries and in more than 70 languages participate 
in an aesthetic wave emanating from the same 
source. The initial impulse was discovered in Japan 
a millennium ago, and more or less codified there a 
century or four ago. Today we measure first our grasp 
and then our reach against the benchmark established 
at these times, even if we no longer look there 
exclusively for our own current directions.
 But this success comes at a price, as all successes 
must. I am uplifted by World Haiku’s indifference 
to geographical and governmental barriers, and 
delighted with its optimism, idealism and good will. 
It is human nature to be pleased when the things we 
take most seriously, and care most about, “arrive” 
in larger cultural and human terms, and we are well 
justified to celebrate such occasions. However, though 
I am convinced of the social, linguistic, political and 
personal achievements of World Haiku, I confess to 
being uncertain about its literary accomplishments. 
I do not wish to here lessen our enthusiasm in what 



151

has been accomplished — you all know, presumably, 
that I have been a spokesperson for World Haiku, 
and have put considerable time, effort and resources 
towards organizations that might foster it. So mine 
is not a disinterested appraisal. Yet it might prove 
a salutary one, if my experience can prove useful to 
others. Please look upon what follows as a cautionary 
tale, not my prediction of what must happen, but my 
avowal of what I think we’d be wise to avoid.
 The crux of my concern for World Haiku has to 
do with an old matter in literature — specifically, is it 
a local product which must be understood in its own 
time and context, or is there some portion of it which 
can be taken onto a different stage, to be generally 
received, understood and accepted by people of 
several, or even all, cultures? Some sterling arguments 
can be had on both sides, and it is probably sufficient 
to say that I have been a believer in the latter: some 
art is common to us all and can be appreciated by 
everyone.
 I don’t wish to suggest that I’ve completely changed 
my opinion over the past few years — I have shifted to 
a degree, but still think it possible. But what I have 
come to consider to be of even greater importance is 
the question of integrity: how true to the poetry is 
my understanding of this art? Take, for instance, an 
internationally acclaimed body of work — the Eddas, 
say. What am I responding to when I read them? I’m 
sure it’s possible to convey the narrative thrust, the 
context, the characters and their motivations. But 
what of the poetry? Is it possible to appreciate the 
poetry, or merely the agglomeration of these other 
elements attendant upon it?



152

 One of the measuring sticks of the success of 
poetry is its irreducibility to prose. Said in another 
way, however a poem provides its impact and effect 
cannot be explained or duplicated with other words. 
This seems to me a very specific accomplishment, 
inextricably bound up with the language, culture, 
context and era in which the poem was written — in 
other words, a very local effect. How is it possible to 
create this same effect in another language, another 
culture, another time? I think it is nearly impossible.
Nearly, but not entirely. I know that energetic 
approximations have been accomplished that go far 
beyond what we usually refer to as translations. On 
a very few occasions, I have been pleased to discover 
poetic analogues in which a translator either recreates 
a piece wholly, or else through some sufficiently 
close parallel, through which the poetry — that 
knot of linguistic, informational and syntactic 
energy — is preserved, and in some cases actually 
improved. But these have been quite rare. In most 
instances, translation has been utilitarian, accurate, 
necessary — but not poetic.
 This is not intended to disparage translators — theirs 
is a thankless task undertaken in vain. Yet they 
persevere and permit us at least to glimpse the alchemy 
of other languages. They deserve more thanks than 
we can offer. And for much of what we need — names, 
dates, numbers: in brief, prose — they can often prove 
nearly flawless. But grasping the protean magic of 
poetry is a very great deal to ask.
 So what we get, in general, is a rendering of the 
idea of a poem, and a hint, perhaps, of what its magic 
might be, but not necessarily the magic itself. We’ve 



153

all had this experience — we’ll pick up a journal 
from Serbia, or Japan, or France, and read the work 
therein, and wonder why this poem or that has been 
published. The easy answer would be to say that 
most people just don’t understand haiku and that 
nearly anything can get published. And there is some 
truth to this argument. But it does not encompass 
the whole truth: there are many people who know 
exactly what they’re doing, and who are achieving 
fine results in their native language, results worthy 
of sharing and publishing, but the poems as they 
come to English just don’t work. This is not simply 
a matter of the translator failing to grasp the import 
of what is happening in the poem—most commonly 
the translator is the poet himself. It might be a lack 
of facility with a second language; in fact I’m sure this 
is a serious problem. But even granting a fluency that 
is rarely to be found, there is still the truculence of 
poetic effect to reassemble itself after being squeezed 
through the filter of another language and culture.

***

 This is one very large issue that has weighed on me 
for some time. It need not defeat World Haiku, but 
it does mean that at least some of what we recognize 
when we recognize the poetic genius of others is the 
granting of good will. I trust your poem is worthy in 
the original, and acknowledge the rough outlines of it 
here in translation. Polity aside, however, this is not a 
very satisfying solution. Unless we are willing and able 
to master those seventy languages, however, it might 
be the best that we can hope to attain.



154

 So what does get accepted globally as good haiku? 
Aside from accepting the quality of work on the basis 
of the reputation of the poet involved (not to be 
dismissed, but still not our own evaluation), there are 
the poems that seem to work across borders. This, I 
admit, has been my own hope for success for the genre: 
surely there will be enough experiences common to 
human beings that we will recognize them, identify 
with them, lionize them. And so it has happened. 
But I find myself still somewhat disenchanted with 
the result. Perhaps this is simply a failure of my own 
imagination, but what is most inculcated by such work 
is not that we hold poetry in common (we do, but what 
that means still seems to escape our demonstration), 
but that we hold this behavior or that circumstance in 
common, and so our haiku can seem, en masse, to be 
more sociology or psychology than poetry. Does this 
matter? Not at all, if the goals are those we mentioned 
at the beginning: social, linguistic, political, personal. 
And again I wish to state that these are incredibly 
important attainments: I cannot think of a better 
argument that human beings around the world can 
not only get along but thrive together than the World 
Haiku movement. But they remain accomplishments 
not of poetic, but rather political, or at least social, 
will.
 I am often reminded that my country, the 
United States of America, is often blamed for the 
homogenization of culture. This is true in part, and 
untrue in part, and there is both good and bad to be 
found in the process. But I admit of my embarrassment 
when I think that many people around the world 
identify America with the McDonald’s which has 



155

just moved into the space in the city square that 
used to house the Ministry of Culture, or such. It 
is dispiriting to know that sociologists now use the 
price of the Big Mac as a marker to determine the 
actual value of currency around the world. Of course 
even these homogenized products vary: the Maharaja 
Mac sold in India lacks beef or pork, the bun used in 
Great Britain contains a great deal more sugar than 
elsewhere, and so on. But the product is ubiquitous, 
and so local cultural response to it is useful in real, 
social terms. And so to my cautionary tale.
 I would like to remind you of the story of 
Camembert. I mean the cheese, once the prized 
local delicacy of a very few Norman villages, now 
the ubiquitous symbol of French marketing success 
around the world. This is the story of the globalization 
process, and yes, I mean it to be a close analogue to the 
haiku product we are all in the business of creating.
 Camembert was “invented” most likely some time 
in the eighteenth century. This does not mean that 
the industry hasn’t created a discovery myth, a patron 
saint, and a history. But it is all fiction, intended to help 
market a product, not to reflect an actuality. More to 
the point, no one has anything but the faintest idea 
of what the original Camembert was like. There is no 
reliable historical evidence, and of course no samples 
have survived. There are records of many cheeses that 
emerge from the Pays d’Auge, some few of which are 
referred to as Camembert, but nothing which can 
actually be ascertained to be the original, or even the 
model.
 There are some criteria that determine what a 
cheese is: milk fat content, type of injected mould, 



156

water drainage, etc. These vary, as you might expect, 
a great deal when a product is not fixed. And, so far as 
is possible to tell, Camembert was as random as any 
other cheese in those early days. Different from Pont 
l’Eveque and Neufchâtel, certainly, but different from 
one another as well.
 When the railroad came to Normandy, everything 
changed for the dairy farmers. Now their product 
could get to Paris in hours instead of days, and in 
relatively good condition. Being ambitious, they 
began experimenting with the variables of their 
product, with an eye to calculating the best payoff 
per hectare of land. The conclusion was easily in favor 
of Camembert, and so that’s where they threw their 
energies.
 The cheese they produced was a good product: 
everybody wanted it, indeed wanted more than they 
could produce. So things began to change: instead of 
using only their own milk, Norman farmers began 
milk cooperatives. This made it possible to make more 
product, but also meant that the distinctive qualities 
to be gained from localized conditions were lost. And, 
machines were created to do the forming and salting 
of the curds, meaning more could be produced, but 
the skills of precise measuring and rolling by hand 
were disused. The result was a more uniform, but less 
distinctive, product.
 Then there was research to make certain that only 
a white crust would form: this required pasteurization, 
which further diluted the unique elements which 
artisan dairy farmers had brought to their product, 
though it meant a purchaser far away could be assured 
they would get a uniform, though blander, cheese. 



157

Finally, the entire system was mechanized, and the 
need for human interaction became almost negligible. 
Machines now squirt, time, salt, roll and package the 
creamy, innocuous curds for mass markets. Norman 
farmers are rich, but is there a genius cheese-maker 
amongst them? Who knows? Who will ever know 
again?
 Actually, let me add to that my own personal 
ending. When I visit my mother I pass through 
another small town where exists a farm that produces 
the best goat cheese (including a goat camembert) I 
have ever tasted. I stop every time I go through. My 
great fear is that other people like the cheese as much 
as I do, and that the farmers will be tempted to begin 
a collective, start mass-producing the cheese, and lose 
what it is that makes them so distinctive. They have 
assured me they have no such plans. But wouldn’t 
most of the Norman farmers have said the same at 
one point?

***

 As a final comment about this, it should be noted 
that artisan cheese-making is making a comeback. 
It is now possible to find unpasteurized, small yield 
Camembert in these same Norman villages, as well 
as in Canada, Germany, Japan, and the United States. 
These cheeses bear little resemblance to the mass-
produced item, and sell for three or four times as 
much per pound, despite their relative unreliability. 
What they have, that generic Camembert do not, is 
opinion. We are willing to pay a great deal for a good 
opinion.



158

 Which returns us to our own product. World Haiku 
may be facing a similar circumstance, and possibly to 
the same ill effect. And perhaps the only real solution 
is what honest cheese-makers have realized: it is only 
possible to make truly opinionated cheese locally. I 
believe this is probably the case for haiku as well. After 
all, nobody sets out to write haiku that is universal, 
true for all times and places. Instead, haiku visit us in 
our locales, and if we nurture them, roll and salt them 
lovingly and with good intent, perhaps they will form 
properly and find a buyer in the big city.
 And perhaps none of this is at issue anyway. 
Perhaps haiku, like cheese, are simply consumed, and 
once we have eaten them, we might reflect back on the 
truly excellent, perhaps with longing, but always with 
appetite restored after a time for more, along with the 
hope that it will be the next one we will ajudge the 
best ever, and so tell stories about.

Tokyo, Japan 15 September 2007



159

David Lanoue   ✧   United States

The Poetic “Ah!” —
Haiku and the Right Brain1

Bashō, the master haiku poet of seventeenth-century 
Japan, had a clear idea of what one must do to 
achieve excellence in poetry or, for that matter, in 
any art. In his Oi no kobumi (“The Records of a Travel-
Worn Satchel”), a travel diary written in prose with 
interpolated haiku, Bashō explains:

Saigyō in traditional poetry, Sōgi in linked verse, Sesshū 
in painting, Rikyū in tea ceremony, and indeed all who 
have achieved real excellence in any art, possess one 
thing in common, that is, a mind to obey nature, to be 
one with nature, throughout the four seasons of the year. 
Whatever such a mind sees is a flower, and whatever such 
a mind dreams of is the moon. It is only a barbarous mind 
that sees other than the flower, merely an animal mind 
that dreams of other than the moon. The first lesson 
for the artist is, therefore, to learn how to overcome 
such barbarism and animality, to follow nature, to be 
one with nature.2 

 Art, for Bashō, begins as a matter of perception 
and direct natural experience. The artist, he insists, 
sees flowers and dreams the moon; only a “barbarous 
mind” sees and dreams otherwise. To understand 
Bashō and appreciate his poetry on its own terms, one 



160

must therefore attempt to understand precisely what he 
means by obeying, following, and being one with Nature. 
Conversely, a misunderstanding of what the poet means 
here can lead one to serious misconceptions about the 
nature of Japanese haiku and the spirit in which they 
should be read.
 Bashō’s advice for artists first to follow Nature calls to 
mind the mimetic notion prevalent in Western aesthetics; 
one recalls Hamlet’s instructing the players to hold up a 
mirror to Nature — a classical idea that perhaps finds it 
most succinct formulation in Alexander Pope’s couplet: 
“First follow NATURE, and your Judgment frame/ By 
her just standard, which is still the same . . .”3  However, 
one need not probe deeply into the actual verse of the 
European Pope and the Buddhist Bashō to discover 
fundamental differences as to what is meant by following 
Nature in the two cases. In fact, such a comparison is 
instructive, particularly since Pope, to borrow a term 
from popular psychology, is a predominantly “left brain” 
writer whose poetry reflects a cultural attitude toward 
Nature that, while extreme, typifies exactly the sort of 
cognitive block which prevents many Western readers 
from partaking fully in the pleasures of haiku.
 In the West, a dualistic notion of Nature versus the 
supernatural, body versus soul, has prevailed largely 
as the legacy of Greek thought and Greek-influenced 
Christianity. For Pope as for legions of Western poets, 
particularly before the artistic revolutions of the 
nineteenth and twentieth centuries, the cosmos was split. 
Nature was conceived of as a lower realm that one must 
ultimately transcend in one’s quest for higher spiritual 
and intellectual goals. While Nature held her beauties, 



161

the purpose of the Christian pilgrimage of life — and of 
poetry written in terms of this myth — was to escape 
Nature, so that one might gain, in the end, Heaven. Pope 
expresses this perspective in his Essay on Man, in which 
the dualism between reason and passion, the divine and 
the bestial in man, is expounded on. While Pope asks 
poets and critics to look to Nature for basic aesthetic 
principles, Nature is certainly not the ultimate goal in 
life of in art. For Pope, Nature is only half the picture, 
a necessary but impoverished half which, spiritually and 
intellectually, the aspiring Christian must go beyond.
 Anyone who has read Pope’s urbane verse would 
agree that here is a poet who would find it most difficult 
to appreciate — or even to recognize as poetry — Bashō’s 
famous piece about a frog plunking into the water of an 
old pond. One can only imagine the dismay and utter 
lack of comprehension a Pope would exhibit if treated 
to the unlikely cross-cultural experience of a Bashō 
haiku. The Japanese poet’s insistence that artists be one 
with Nature — seeing flowers, dreaming the moon — is a 
statement entrenched in quite a different myth system 
than that of neoclassical England or, for that matter, of 
the atomic age. This is why R. H. Blyth, in his important 
study entitled simply, Haiku, devotes much space in the 
first volume to roots of Japanese culture, particularly to 
Zen Buddhism, before even attempting to elucidate the 
art of haiku.
 Instead of duplicating what Blyth has said about Zen 
and haiku4, I propose to address the problem of Bashō’s 
approach to Nature in terms of a neuropsychological 
model that I alluded to previously: that of brain 
hemisphericity — left brain, right brain. While much is 



162

still to be uncovered in this rapidly expanding field, 
certain patterns pertinent to the question at hand have 
emerged. The left hemisphere of the brain, long known 
as the center of speech and language comprehension, 
is also the home, many believe, of analytical, linear 
consciousness.5  The so-called right brain, in contrast, 
is the locus of spatial and musical perception and, it 
is hypothesized, a holistic mode of consciousness. 
Robert E. Ornstein and Arthur J. Deikman belong 
to a growing number of scientists who relate brain 
hemispheres and the modes of consciousness typical 
of them to culture.6 The argument goes that a highly 
linear, ratiocinative culture — like that found in 
Western society — is left-brain centered. On the 
other hand, Ornstein and Deikman suggest that the 
mystical, meditative experience so central to Eastern 
religion is a function of a receptive, right-brain mode 
of consciousness, a way of perceiving reality that is 
radically different from that of objective, left-brain 
analysis. In this view, the holistic experience of 
oneness with the cosmos, an experience that lies at the 
heart of Eastern mysticism, is a decidedly right-brain 
affair. In a meditative state, one allows one’s senses 
to perceive what they will, reposing, as it were, in the 
delicious concert of color, sound, smell and touch as 
it unfolds; Zen and contemplative Taoism, the latter 
a Chinese way of liberation which had profound 
influence on Japanese culture, seek to provoke this 
mode of consciousness that Ornstein and Deikman 
relate to the right brain.
 Although researchers such as Springer and Deutsch 
caution against drawing premature conclusions, the 



163

basic left brain/right brain model is useful in appraising 
fundamental differences between Bashō and Pope, in 
other words, between Eastern and Western aesthetics. 
Pope’s heroic couplets are primarily left-brain 
productions; his discourse proceeds logically, one 
thought following another in a coherent, abstract, and 
treatise-like manner. Poetry of this sort, to borrow an 
image from Robert Bly, rolls along much like a train 
on a well-established track. Bly relates such poetry 
to Christian ethics, wherein the so-called “animal 
instincts” traditionally have been suppressed, leaving 
poetry a largely rational, conscious activity.7 If one 
accepts the Western dualism of body and spirit, and 
if the former is a realm of bestial impulses that must 
be suppressed, one inevitably feels more at home, so 
to speak, in the left brain. For a poet such as Pope, 
poetry is no place for startling associations, surreal 
image, or dark dreams. Such a poet, while he plays 
lip service to following Nature’s forms, in actuality 
is intent on screening out Nature while denying his 
intimate connections to it.
 Bashō, on the other hand, can be viewed as a 
poet who delves deeply into the right brain and 
who expects — in fact requires — his readers to do 
the same. His haiku startle the reader into a sense 
of real awareness of deep connections with moon, 
flowers, and frogs. Haiku, in terms of Ornstein’s and 
Deikman’s model, triggers the right-brain, holistic 
mode of consciousness, a perceived oneness with 
one’s surroundings. While such poetry is decoded in 
left-brain speech centers, its images somehow bestir 
the other side of the corpus callosum, where the haiku 



164

results in a right-brain appreciation of flower or moon—
and the powerful emotions that they inspire.
 Such a model helps one to see how haiku is commonly 
misunderstood by Western readers. The problem is not 
that these poems are deliberately obscure or in any way 
keeping with the stereotype of the “inscrutable East.” 
However, if one reads the simple content of haiku 
exclusively in a left-brain mode of consciousness, a 
mode which seeks logical connections, main ideas, and 
delineated themes; one simply misses the boat. Herein 
lies the origin of the college sophomore’s common query 
when exposed to haiku for the first time: But what’s 
the point? To create the haiku experience, to complete 
the psychic circuit, the right-brain mode of receptive 
awareness is required. Deikman gives an example that 
has some bearing here. He points out that, while the left 
brain’s analytical mode is proper for certain tasks and 
contexts, such as driving a taxi to the airport, it is totally 
inappropriate for others. When one visits a museum and 
approaches art in a wholly left-brain mode, one is likely to 
be bored or frustrated, going from painting to painting, 
wondering, like our sophomore, what’s the point here?
 The same situation applies to haiku. A haiku, if 
successful, startles the reader out of a rational mode 
of thought into a deeply emotive, visionary, right-brain 
experience, an experience which I shall refer to, for lack of 
a better term, as the haiku “ah!” Without this experiential 
component on the reader’s part, a one-breath Japanese 
poem is not, precisely, a haiku.

***



165

Perhaps no haiku has spawned as many translations, 
imitations, and critical commentaries as Bashō’s:

  old pond
  a frog jumping into water
  sound8

Because it is so famous, this haiku is often the first 
one that Western readers (many of them perplexed 
sophomores in World Literature classes) encounter. 
If such readers remain in a left-brain mode of linear 
thinking, the poem seems trivial, indeed. It stipulates, 
merely, the existence of an “old pond” (furu ike), into 
which a frog jumps (kawazu tobikomu), creating, in 
turn, a “water sound” (mizu no oto). Before he retired, 
my father was a mechanical engineer by profession, 
and he remains a consummate left-brain intellect. I 
can only imagine his bemused expression if presented 
with such a poem and asked for his opinion of it. If, 
as I suspect, he would react by scratching his head 
and wondering out loud what exactly this “frog 
jumping into water sound” is all about, his lack of 
understanding or appreciation would make perfect 
sense, culturally. Western civilization has taught its 
citizens to read texts, including the one-breath texts 
of haiku, as informational messages; in this case, a 
message reporting the incident of a frog jumping into 
an old pond, then a plop. For my dad, a devout Catholic 
who subscribes to a religion of strict causality (Adam 
to Jesus to Last Judgment) and no-nonsense clarity 
(follow the Ten Commandments = go to heaven), 
there is nothing wonderful, nothing significant, about 
Bashō’s plunging frog.



166

 Many Japanese readers today are, surprisingly, of 
like mind with my father, a fact that attests to the 
extent to which Japanese culture has moved away, 
over time, from its Buddhist roots. Japanese critics of 
Bashō love to point out that the significance of this 
haiku is merely the fact that the frog in question is 
not singing, as was the custom in their native poetry 
up to that point, but rather jumping and splashing. 
Such an observation is decidedly left-brain: dwelling 
on the surface of the text, perceiving and making 
much of a factual difference between this particular 
haiku and its antecedents in Japanese tradition.
 Bashō and his ardent follower Issa did not 
appreciate haiku as factual messages intended for left-
brain processing. A haiku is not an e-mail message, 
not a shopping list. These great poets had to have 
also been great readers of haiku. After absorbing the 
linguistic content of a poem, the left hemispheres of 
their brains must have easily, generously tossed the 
gist of that content over to their right hemispheres 
where it would inspire contemplation and stir deep 
feeling. “Old pond”: they would imagine an ancient 
place, perhaps a mossy temple garden, where the 
thought of all the past generations of people who once 
lived there and now are gone evokes a kind of empty 
loneliness, what Bashō termed sabi and considered an 
important element in haiku. Then, drenched in this 
feeling of ancientness and loss, the minds of Bashō and 
Issa would snap back to the present, to the surprising 
“water sound” of a frog interrupting this stillness and 
history. I suspect, if one could go back in time with 
the proper equipment and examine the brain scans 



167

of Bashō and Issa meditating on such a poem, one 
would observe a colorful bloom of activity in their 
right brains, as they were appreciating the “this-ness” 
of that frog’s leap, that plop.
 Such this-ness cannot be explained or linearly 
analyzed. Western culture that prepares its mechanical 
engineers so aptly to plan and build utterly fails 
to prepare them to read a poem with their whole 
minds — and this is a great pity.

Xavier University of Louisiana

__________
Notes

1. This essay was first published in Japanophile (1987-88), under the title, 
“Bashō’s Poetic ‘Ah!’: Haiku and the Right Brain.” The present, expanded 
version appeared in Simply Haiku 5.2 (Summer 2007). http://www.sim-
plyhaiku.com/ , and it was reprinted in Dust of Summers: The Red Moon 
Anthology of English-Language Haiku. Ed. Jim Kacian. Winchester, VA.: 
Red Moon Press, 2008, 147-54.
2. Translated by Nobuyuki Yuasa, The Narrow Road to the Deep North and 
Other Travel Sketches, 71-72.
3. Quoted from Geoffrey Tillotson’s Eighteenth Century English Literature 
(555).
4. Some critics argue against the importance of Zen to Japanese haiku: 
none more vehemently than my former co-director of the World Haiku 
Association, Ban’ya Natsuishi.
5. Sally P. Springer and Georg Deutsch, Left Brain, Right Brain (1981), 184-88.
6. Ornstein, The Psychology of Consciousness, 2d ed. (1977), 21-38; Deikman, 
The Observing Self: Mysticism and Psychotherapy (1982), 66-76.
7. Leaping Poetry: An Idea with Poems and Translations (1975), 4-5.
8. Japanese text: 古池や蛙飛こむ水のをと (furu ike ya kazazu tobikomu 
mizu no oto); from Higginson’s Haiku Handbook, 218. My translation might 
surprise some readers who have encountered, in the past, translations of this 
haiku that present three distinct parts corresponding with their three lines: 
an old pond, a frog jumping, a splash. However, since the particle ya serves 
here as the “cutting word” (kireji), I read everything that follows it as a single 
phrase modifying the final word, sound (oto). What kind of sound is it? A 
“frog-jumping-in-water sound!”



168

Works Cited

Bly, Robert. Leaping Poetry: An Idea with Poems and Translations. Boston: 
 Beacon Press, 1975.
Blyth, R. H.  Haiku.  Tokyo: Hokuseido, 1949-1952; rpt. 1981-1982 [reset 
 paperback edition].  4 vols.
Deikman, Arthur J. The Observing Self: Mysticism and Psychotherapy. Boston: 
 Beacon Press, 1982.
Higginson, William J. with Penny Harter. The Haiku Handbook: How to 
 Write, Share, and Teach Haiku. Tokyo: Kodansha International, 1985.
Ornstein, Robert E. The Psychology of Consciousness. 2d ed. New York: 
 Harcourt, Brace, Jovanovich, 1977.
Springer, Sally P. and Georg Deutsch, Left Brain, Right Brain. San Francisco: 
 W. H. Freeman, 1981.
Tillotson, Geoffrey, Ed. Eighteenth Century English Literature. New York: 
 Harcourt, Brace & World, 1969.



169

Jianqing Zheng   ✧   United States

Sensibility to Nature
in Richard Wright’s Haiku

During the last year and half of his life, Richard 
Wright, a forceful African-American novelist who 
created an unforgettable character of angry Bigger 
Thomas in Native Son, discovered haiku through the 
introduction of Sinclair Beiles, a young South African 
writer in Paris. Wright followed the strict 5-7-5  
pattern of this Japanese poetic form and wrote more 
than 4,000 haiku, from which 817 were selected and 
collected in Haiku: This Other World. This collection, 
published in 1998, long after Wright’s death, reveals 
“a talent very different from that of the well-known 
vigorous novelist, but in perfect harmony with the 
deeper manifestations of his sensibility” (Fabre 54). 
 Fascinated with haiku writing, Wright was 
“completely incapable of stopping” because he 
found in haiku “a remarkable control of words and 
symbols and plunged into one of his characteristically 
meticulous and exhaustive studies” (Harrington 14-
15). His daughter, Julia Wright, says that “his haiku 
were self-developed antidotes against illness, and 
that breaking down words into syllables matched the 
shortness of his breath, especially on the bad days 
when his inability to sit up at the typewriter restricted 



170

the very breadth of writing” (viii). If Wright’s haiku 
show his battle against illness, they also show his 
search for a new vision of human beings and nature, 
as is evidenced by haiku 425: 

  An empty sickbed:
  An indented white pillow
  In weak winter sun.

 This haiku creates a world belonging to Wright 
himself, a world of his sensibility to illness and nature. 
Wright juxtaposes illness to the weak winter sun to 
reveal his desire to create his other world. In this other 
world, he becomes nobody, as he declares in haiku 1:

  I am nobody:
  A red sinking autumn sun
  Took my name away.

The sinking sun taking his name away may suggest 
that the speaker and the sun become one. In the 
human world, his name may be forgotten, but in the 
other world — the eternal world — his name, when it 
becomes part of the sun, will be everlasting. The first 
line, “I am nobody,” may reveal the speaker’s feeling 
of loss, but his sensibility to the human affinity with 
nature may heal that loss.
 Writing haiku has given Wright a new poetic vision 
of the human relationship with nature. Through this 
vision, he fully displays his poetic sensibility to both 
non-human and human nature. He contends with “his 
deepest yearnings about a harmonious union between 
people and nature. In haiku he must have found 



171

echoes of all he believed in and desired, both in the 
form, which was pleasurable and challenging to him 
as an artist, and in the content, so strongly appealing 
to his inner self. In the haiku moment he found his 
best self ” (Hakutani and Tener 273). Haiku, which 
center on the human harmony or existence with 
nature and present the momentary impressions of 
nature, challenge a poet’s imagination and sensibility. 
A good haiku, with the qualities of brevity, ellipsis, 
and suggestiveness, has the space for a reader to fill 
in his interpretation so as to aesthetically appreciate 
its true beauty. Okakura Kakuzo says that the “true 
beauty could be discovered only by one who mentally 
completed the incomplete” (95). Haiku 51 offers such 
beauty:

  As the sun goes down
  A green melon splits open 
  And juice trickles out.

Though it is a complete sentence, this haiku challenges 
a reader to complete the incomplete. The hidden 
comparison in this haiku is that the sunset looks 
like a ripe melon that splits open, and its redness is 
like the juice trickling out. This is the “true beauty” 
or the “incomplete” that Wright challenges a reader 
to discover. It shows his sensibility to nature in an 
imaginative way.
 On the other hand, Wright uses images skillfully in 
his haiku to produce a montage effect for the reader 
to sense the interaction between nature and human 
beings, as in haiku 253:



172

  From a tenement,
  The blue jazz of a trumpet
  Weaving autumn mists.

This haiku focuses on the essence of a moment when 
non-human nature is connected to human nature 
through the interaction between visual and auditory 
images. The poet not only literally hears the sound 
of a trumpet but sees it weaving autumn mists in his 
imagination as well. He creates an intangible quality 
of peaceful atmosphere and mood with tangible 
words in this haiku and thus challenges the reader to 
appreciate it aesthetically based on the interaction of 
the senses. 
 In 1957 Wright purchased an old farmhouse near 
the village of Ailly in Normandy, where he felt he had 
found peace with nature. A year later he told his close 
friend Oliver Harrington that “he suddenly realized 
that above all he was a man of the country. He needed 
the smoky, dawn-shrouded fields, the ever-busy birds 
and the cattle lowing in the mist” (Harrington 9). Haiku  
442 depicts Wright’s feeling of peace with nature:

  Over yellow corn,
  As muted as the sunset,
  The low of a cow.

Sensibility to nature is what Wright always yearns for 
in his haiku, and it helps him see the human harmony 
with nature. Therefore, he enjoys writing about the 
“unity and harmony of all things, the sensibility 
that humanity and nature are one and inseparable” 
(Hakutani 69). Here is haiku 571:



173

  From across the lake,
  Past the black winter trees,
  Faint sounds of a flute.

In this haiku Wright wants a reader to see the riveting 
connection between the visual images of the lake and 
black winter trees and the auditory image of a flute. 
The flute symbolizes art created by humans, and its 
joining with the landscape implies an interrelationship 
with nature and invites the human imagination. Haiku 
212 is another example:

  From the skyscraper,
  All the bustling streets converge
  Towards a spring sea.

Through the convergence of the bustling streets 
with a spring sea, the poet sees the harmony between 
nature and the human world. This observation brings 
Wright a haiku moment, a moment of insight into the 
human co-existence with nature. Haiku 220 shows 
again Wright’s sensibility to the human harmony with 
nature: 

  The cathedral bell
  Is now rocking the spring moon
  Upon the river.

In its description of the spring scene, the bell, a man-
made object, functions as a bridge between nature 
and the human world. What the observer hears 
transforms into what he sees through a synaesthetic 
interaction of images: the auditory image of the bell 



174

becomes visual through the rocking moon on the 
river. Through listening and seeing, the poet, whose 
presence is concealed, dissolves himself into the 
spring landscape. Haiku 428 is another one that uses 
the image of bell to present Wright’s sensibility to the 
union of human beings with nature:

  From a green hilltop,
  One tolling cathedral bell
  Tints the spring sky blue.

Wright creates a colorful soundscape by juxtaposing 
the tolling cathedral bell to the spring sky tinted blue 
to fulfill each other. He is good at juxtaposing the two 
unrelated images to present his sensibility, as in haiku 
239:

  Sitting in the park,
  Hearing the sound of an axe
  Rippling the lake.

In this haiku the interaction between the sound of an 
axe and the sight of the ripples on the lake intensifies 
the contrast between a lone speaker and the serenity of 
the park. Through this transference of the senses, the 
poet brings about a sense of silence that is expanding. 
In haiku 289 Wright depicts his sensibility to nature 
by displaying his joy in seeing the round moon, a 
symbol of perfection in natural beauty:

  A spring moon so round
  That my fingers are itching
  To touch its sharp edge.



175

The transference of the senses from seeing the round 
moon to the itching fingers shows the eagerness of 
the speaker to touch the moon’s edge. This desire 
to touch, which reflects the human curiosity about 
nature, creates a harmonious picture of nature with 
the human presence. 
 On the other hand, Wright’s haiku show his keen 
perception of harmony in nature itself, as in haiku 17:
 
  In a misty rain
  A butterfly is riding
  The tail of a cow.

This haiku reflects Wright’s poetic sensibility to the 
natural beauty and presents the harmony that exists in 
nature through the description of a butterfly chasing 
the tail of a cow. Haiku 64 shows another beautiful 
picture of nature:

  The harbor at dawn:
  The faint scent of oranges
  On gusts of March wind.

Wright expresses in this haiku his delightful 
sensibility to the arrival of the springtime through the 
transference of the senses: oranges (a visual image) 
that appeal to the eye bring to him a faint scent (an 
olfactory image) on March wind (a tactile image). 
Similarly, in haiku 270:

 Lifting the lantern,
  The scent of plums on the tree
 Became more fragrant.



176

While nature in 64 generously offers its beauty to 
human beings, it attracts the poet to nurture his 
sensibility to nature in 270. When he smells the 
scent of the plums one evening he desires to see the 
blossoming. Lifting the lantern toward the plums, 
he is delighted to find that the flowers he is longing 
to see smell more fragrant. In the three steps of 
displaying his sensibility to nature: smelling, seeing, 
and smelling, the poet’s desire is greatly satiated from 
a physical reaction to a spiritual one. This haiku is a 
good example that “man will fully realize his humanity” 
through harmony with nature (Fabre 50).
 Sometimes Wright’s haiku show his sensibility to 
the beauty in nature without human involvement. In 
haiku 735, for example, Wright focuses his aesthetic 
sensibility on a jonquil, an image of natural beauty, 
that blooms before sunrise and after the milkman has 
gone:

  Just before sunrise,
  And after the milkman has gone,
  A jonquil blooms.

Sometimes his aesthetic sensibility empathizes with 
or transcends the human feelings to nature:

  In the afterglow
  A snow-covered mountain peak
  Sings of loneliness. (723)

Wright’s haiku present his sensibility to nature in 
an aesthetic way, but his achievement in haiku is 
“more than aesthetic; writing haiku . . . suggests the 



177

extents to which Wright embraced and furthered 
the heterogeneity of American literature and the 
America[n] aesthetic” (Weiss 133). While most 
of his haiku present his aesthetic sensibility to 
natural beauty or a moment of union or harmonious 
interaction between nature and human beings, some 
show moments of disharmony between nature and 
the human world, as in haiku 709:

  With the forest trees cut,
  The lake lies naked and lost
  In the bare hills.

And in haiku 18 that shows a moment of disharmony 
through the visual images:

  Sparrow’s excrement
  Becomes quickly powdery
  On sizzling pavements.

Wright seems more interested, however, in presenting 
how disharmony is transferred into harmony through 
the balance in nature. For example, in haiku 84:

  On the pond’s green scum
  A yellow butterfly lights;
  And then there are two.

This haiku reveals three levels of Wright’s poetic 
sensibility to nature. First, he sees the green scum, an 
image of ugliness. Then, the appearance of a yellow 
butterfly, an image of beauty, counterbalances the 
scum and dissolves the ugliness. Finally, the appearance 



178

of another butterfly makes the whole scene alive; it 
brings out a moment of beautiful harmony. The last 
line also conveys a pleasant surprise of the observer 
when he sees the joining of the second one.
 Through the minimal form of haiku Wright has 
found his poetic sensibility to nature. This sensibility 
reveals not only the change in him as a writer but 
also the tenderness in him as a human being. In 
Fabre’s words, it “brings to light an often neglected 
aspect of the writer’s personality: his intimate sense 
of the universal harmony, his wonder before life, his 
thirst for a natural existence, all these tendencies 
which nourished, as much as did any ideology or 
faith, his courageous and incessant battle against all 
that prevents an individual from fully belonging to 
the world” (54). Nature has fulfilled Wright, and the 
significance of his haiku is that they help the reader 
see, through his poetic sensibility, the perfect harmony 
between nature and the human world.

__________
Works Cited

Fabre, Michel. The World of Richard Wright. Jackson: UP of Mississippi, 1985.
Hakutani, Yoshinobu. “Nature, Africa, and Richard Wright’s Haiku.” 
 Modern Haiku 31.2(2000): 69-81.
Hakutani, Yoshinobu, and Robert L. Tener. Afterword. Haiku: This Other 
 World. By Richard  Wright. New York: Arcade, 1998. 245-300.
Harrington, Oliver W. Why I Left America and Other Essays. Jackson: UP 
 of Mississippi, 1993.
Kakuzo, Okakura. The Book of Tea. New York: Dodd, Mead and Company, 
 1906.
Weiss, M. Lynn. Gertrude Stein and Richard Wright: The Poetics and Politics 
 of Modernism. UP of Mississippi, 1998.
Wright, Julia. Introduction. Haiku: This Other World. By Richard Wright. 
 New York: Arcade, 1998. vii-xii.
Wright, Richard. Haiku: This Other World. New York: Arcade, 1998.



179

indices



180



181

index  of  authors

anderson, hortensia…11
angela, frances…11
Arkenberg, Meghan…12

Balabanova, Ljudmila…12
ball, jerry…13
Banwarth, Francine…13
Barber, Collin…14
Barlow, John…15
Barry, Jack…16
Bartholomeusz, Edith…16
Bauer, Robert…17
Beary, Roberta…18, 87, 88
Bergstad, Johan…17
Berry, Ernest J.…19
Brooks, Mark…20
Brown, Pamela…20
Buckingham, Helen…21
Bullock, Catherine…21
Burns, Allan…127

Cabalona, Yvonne…89
Carlton, Bob…22
Caruso, David…22
Chang, Yu…23
Church, L. Teresa…24
Clausen, Tom…24
Clement, Joyce…25
Coates, Glenn C.…25
Cobb, David…26
Cobb, Kathy Lippard…26
Codrescu, Ion…27
Coleman, Keith…27
Collette, Jim…90
Colón, Carlos…28
Compton, Ellen…91
Cudney, Katherine…92
Cullen, William Jr.…28

Dahl, DeVar…29
Davidson, Anne LB…28
Day, Cherie Hunter…30

de Gruttola, Raffael…31
Deming, Kristen…31
Donleycott, Connie…93
Dorsty, George G.…32
Downing, Johnette…32
Dunlap, Curtis…94

Escareal, Juanito…33

Frampton, Alice…33
Franke, Ruth…139

Gallagher, D. Claire…34
Galloway, Linda…34
George, Barry…35
Giacalone, David…35
Gilli, Ferris…36
Golas, Irene…37
Gordon, Chris…37
Gorman, LeRoy…38
Gourlay, Caroline…38
Gurga, Lee…39

Hall, Carolyn…40, 119
Hansmann, Charles…95
Härle, Helga…39
Hawkes, Timothy…41
Haynes, James Patrick…41
Hecht, Robert…42, 96
Heitmeyer, Doris…98
Hodder, Paul…42, 100
Holzer, Ruth…102

Izawa, Keiko…43

James, Kevin…43
Johansson, Jörgen…44
Jones, Roger…44

Kacian, Jim…45, 103, 150
Kanda, Sosuke…46
Kei, M.…46



182

Kenney, Bill…47
Ketchek, Michael…47
Kinory, John…48
Kudryavitsky, Anatoly…48

Lanoue, David…159
Larsson, Marcus…49
Liebert, Daniel…50
Lippy, Burnell…51
Lucas, Martin…51
Luckring, Eve…52
Lucky, Bob…105
Lyles, Peggy Willis…53

m., paul…54
Mainone, Robert…55
Margolak, Jacek…55
markowski, ed…56
Masat, Francis…56
Mason, Scott…57
McAdoo, Brynne…57
McLaughlin, Dorothy…58
Mena, Paul David…58
Morden, Matt…59
Morical, Michael…60
Moss, Ron…106, 120
Murrell, Philip…60
Muscott, Neil…61

Nicely, Elliot…61
Noyes, H. F.…62

Olson, Marian…62
owen, w. f.…107

Packer, Roland…63
Painting, Tom…64
Parker, Lane…108
Patchel, Christopher…65
Paul, Matthew…65
Pauly, Bill…66
Pelter, Stanley…66
Pfleuger, Paul Jr.…67
Philippou, Dru…67

Rasmussen, Ray…109, 110
Rees, Lynne…111
Riutta, Andrew…68
Robello, Joseph…68
Robinson, Chad Lee…69
Rose, Leslie…89, 107
Ross, Bruce…70
Rutter, Mark…70

Sari, Carla…71
Savage, Grant…71
Serjeant, David…72
Spano, Mathew V.…72
Stevenson, John…73
Stillman, Jeff…74
Stoelting, Laurie…112
Straw, Richard…113
Strickland, Johnye…74
Summers, Marie…75
Swede, George…75
Sweeney, Patrick…76

Tann, Hilary…76
Tchouhov, Petar…77
Thompson, Tony…77
Tipton, James…78

van den Heuvel, Cor…78
Verhart, Max…79

Wade, Susan Mary…79
Walker, Marilyn Appl…115
Ward, Linda Jeannette…80, 116
West, Harriot…81, 118
White, Brian…80
Wikoff, Josh…82
Williams, Malcolm…82
Wilson, Billie…83, 119
windsor, sheila…120
Woodward, Jeffrey…122

Zackowitz, Cindy…83
Zheng, Jianqing…169
Zuk, Edward…84



183

acknowledgments
anderson—“alone” Frogpond 30.2; angela—“winter’s end” Presence 32; Arkenberg—“New Year’s Eve” The Heron’s 
Nest 9.4; Balabanova—“twilight” notes in the sunbeam; ball—“shaking hands again” Mainichi Daily News 701; 
Banwarth—“slow bend in the river” Haiku Calendar 2008; Barber—“a bottle pauses” Acorn 18, “a cloud briefly 
takes” bottle rockets 14, “morning chill” Modern Haiku 38.3; Barlow—“late shift” The Heron’s Nest 9.2, “morning 
mist” Biken International  Third World Contest 2008, “nothing to separate” Acorn 19; Barry—“dark early” Haiku 
Calendar 2008; Bartholomeusz—“winter solstice” luminous whiskers; Bauer—“dry spell” The Heron’s Nest 9.3; 
Beary—“breakup” “Open House” Frogpond 30.2, “day moon” NOON 5, “rainy season” The Unworn Necklace, “In the 
Night Kitchen” Modern Haiku 38.1; Bergstad—“Autumn Wind” Haiku Sweden 11; Berry—“hurricane” WPA Haiku 
Contest 2008, “mother’s parasol” Zen Garden Haiku Contest 2008, “new memorial” Kokako 7; Brooks—“pear 
blossoms” A Handful of Pebbles; Brown—“drifting snow” Presence 32; Buckingham—“Leonids night” roadrunner 
7.1; Bullock—“the ascending scale” Kokako Contest 2008; Burns—“Haiku and Cinematic Technique” Frogpond 
30.3; Cabalona—“Tan Renga” Frogpond 30.3; Carlton—“morning coffee” White Lotus 5; Caruso—“cool shade” 
Modern Haiku 38.3; Chang—“autumn colors” “water’s edge” Frogpond 30.1, “blind date” Modern Haiku 38.3; 
Church—“rose garden” Simply Haiku 5.3; Clausen—“old friends talk” Frogpond 30.1; Clement—“married” 
Frogpond 30.3; Coates—“house inspection” bottle rockets 14; Cobb, D.—“spring sunshine” Snapshots 12; Cobb, 
K.—“twilight storm” Presence 33; Codrescu—“bed time” Letni casi 30/31; Coleman—“a food-queue” Blithe Spirit 
16.4; Collette—“Mainer” Frogpond 30.1; Colón—“winter solstice” The Heron’s Nest 9.1; Compton—“a little while 
ago” Modern Haiku 38.1; Cudney—“Making Believe” contemporary haibun online 3.3; Cullen—“skipping stones” 
Frogpond 30.1; Dahl—“autumn light” Shiki Poets Choice Awards 2008; Davidson—“animal shelter” Haiku Canada 
Review 1.2; Day—“March breeze” Acorn 18; de Gruttola—“violin player” electronic poetry network 10/07/2007; 
Deming—“distant stars” Modern Haiku 38.3; Donleycott—“Twins” Frogpond 30.1; Dorsty—“half a peach” 
Modern Haiku 38.1; Downing—“polka dots” Frogpond 30.1; Dunlap—“We Interrupt This Program” Frogpond 
30.2; Escareal—“afterglow” Rose Mallow 71; Frampton—“cloudy water” Frogpond 30.1; Franke—“American 
Death Poems” Blithe Spirit 17.1; Gallagher—“my lapsed religion” Valley Voices 7; Galloway—“ikebana class” 
bottle rockets 17; George—“winter sunrise” Greieri si crizanteme; Giacalone—“full morning moon” Simply Haiku 
5.3; Gilli—“four generations” “milky scent” Shaped by the Wind, “spring rain” Snapshots 12; Golas—“winter night” 
The Heron’s Nest 9.3; Gordon—“after our fight” antantantantant 8; Gorman—“river ice cracking” Presence 32; 
Gourlay—“insomnia” Shamrock 1; Gurga—“she thought” Modern Haiku 38.2; Hall—“circles of lamplight” The 
Heron’s Nest 9.1, “clear winter sky” Modern Haiku 38.2, “fading contrail” Modern Haiku 38.1, “Nearer the Mirage” 
Frogpond 30.1; Hansmann—“The Wreck of SaySo” Shamrock 4; Härle—“Fragments of a dream” Haiku Sweden 
11; Hawkes—“another soldier” The Heron’s Nest 9.1; Haynes—“bedside” Zen Garden Haiku Contest 2008; 
Hecht—“breakfast alone” Frogpond 30.3, “Stillness” bottle rockets 17; Heitmeyer—“Union Contest” Frogpond 30.3; 
Hodder—“budding crocus” Shiki February 2007, “New Life” contemporary haibun online 3.2; Holzer—“Archangel” 
Modern Haiku 38.1; Izawa—“afternoon train” bottle rockets 16; James—“snow drifts” Frogpond 30.1; Johansson—“art 
deco knob” Frogpond 30.3; Jones—“meteor streaks” Wisteria 5; Kacian—“followed home” Spiess Contest 2007, 
“rolling thunder” O-i O-Cha Contest 2008, “splitting wood” Mayfly 42, “Soft Cheese” World Haiku 2007, “watching 
the playoffs” GUD December 2007; Kanda—“winter evening” Frogpond 30.1; Kei—“cicada shell” Kokako 7; 
Kenney—“spring wind” Shiki March 2007; Ketchek—“walking downhill” Wisteria 5; Kinory—“distant clouds” 
Yellow Moon 20; Kudryavitsky—“hazel catkins” Morning at Mount Ring; Lanoue—“The Poetic ‘Ah!’” Simply 
Haiku 5; Larsson—“Choir night” Frogpond 30.2, “snowy evening” Frogpond 30.1, “spring planting” Modern Haiku 
38.2; Liebert—“end of the parade” Frogpond 30.1, “the ex-wife” bottle rockets 16, “the piano tuner” Modern Haiku 
38.1; Lippy—“after-hours” bottle rockets 15; Lucas—“again I fail” Presence 33; Luckring—“blazing sun” The Heron’s 
Nest 9.1, “the toddler nestles” Frogpond 30.1; Lucky—“Minutes” contemporary haibun online 3.3; Lyles—“blue 
butterfly” Chrysanthemum 2, “in spite” Haiku Calendar 2008, “magnolias” Mayfly 43; m.—“basswood stump” 
The Heron’s Nest 9.1, “childless” The Heron’s Nest 9.1, “explaining again” antantantantant 8; Mainone—“a sky full of 
stars” Frogpond 30.3; Margolak—“first blizzard” Shiki January 2007; markowski—“spring sleet” RAW NerVZ 
10.4; Masat—“thick fog” Wisteria 5; Mason—“first snowfall” The Heron’s Nest 9.4; McAdoo—“wringing out the 
dishrag” RAW NerVZ 10.4; McLaughlin—“toy soldiers” The Heron’s Nest 9.4; Mena—“new moon” haikupoet 
blogspot; Morden—“a colleague‘s sigh” “february dawn” “gathering dusk” Stumbles in Clover; Morical—“moving 
day” Frogpond 30.3; Moss—“cracks the heat” Sketchbook 2.5, “Fully Laden” Frogpond 30.3; Murrell—“shouting 
instructions” Blithe Spirit 17.3; Muscott—“here the stream” Frogpond 30.3; Nicely—“first date” White Lotus 
4; Noyes—“Monday morning” RAW NerVZ 10.4; Olson—“winter sun” NOON 3; Olson—“coming home” 
hummingbird 27.3; owen—“Tan Renga” Frogpond 30.3; Packer—“budding warmth” Haiku Calendar 2007, “getting 
old” Kokako Contest 2007, “midwinter sermon” WPA Contest 2007; Painting—“after hours” Modern Haiku 38.2, 
“first crocus” Shiki Poets Choice Contest 2007, “hospice” Modern Haiku 38.3; Parker—“Ultralight” Frogpond 
30.2; Patchel—“dead of winter” The Heron’s Nest 9.4; Paul—“lifting mist” Presence 33; Pauly—“late fall” Hawai’i 
Education Association Contest 2007; Pelter—“hospital ward” Blithe Spirit 17.2; Pfleuger—“City dusk” The Heron’s 
Nest 9.4; Philippou—“a flare of birches” roadrunner 7.1; Rasmussen—“Don’t” Frogpond 30.3, “Warmth” Modern 
Haiku 38.2; Rees—“Fast Train” Frogpond 30.3; Riutta—“after the funeral” Frogpond 30.2; Robello—“midwatch” 
Frogpond 30.1; Robinson—“autumn rain” The Heron’s Nest 9.4, “cherry blossoms” Frogpond 30.1, “8 seconds” Mayfly 
43; Rose—“Tan Renga” Frogpond 30.3; Ross—“Whaling Museum” Frogpond 30.1; Rutter—“I stand still” Blithe Spirit 
17.1; Sari—“gibbous moon” Acorn 18; Savage—“angler’s guide” The Heron’s Nest 9.1; Serjeant—“first day at work” 
Blithe Spirit 17.2; Spano—“spring cleaning” Modern Haiku 38.2; Stevenson—“Colonel Mustard” Modern Haiku 38.2, 
“my hands at rest” The Heron’s Nest 9.2, “reversible jacket” Upstate Dim Sum 2007/I; Stillman—“trial separation” 
Frogpond 30.1; Stoelting—“Mating Season” Frogpond 30.1; Straw—“Drowning” Frogpond 30.2; Strickland—“night 
game” Shiki June 2007; Summers—“family secrets” Spiess Contest 2007; Swede—“cloud-free dawn” Acorn 18; 
Sweeney—“dried saffron” roadrunner 7.2; Tann—“calling home” The Heron’s Nest 9.4; Tchouhov—“incessant rain” 
The Heron’s Nest 9.4; Thompson—“rain drips” Mayfly 42; Tipton—“rainy season” Mayfly 42; van den Heuvel—“a 
lone boxcar” Frogpond 30.2; Verhart—“Ash Wednesday” Letni casi 30/31; Wade—“leaving the fair” The Heron’s 
Nest 9.2; Walker—“Visiting Mother” Frogpond 30.2; Ward—“Rape” Modern Haiku 38.2; West—“falling snow” 
Frogpond 30.2, “joint custody” Modern Haiku 38.1, “stage door” White Lotus 5; White—“Oystercatchers huddle” 
Blithe Spirit 17.1; Wickoff—“morning glories” Shiki September 2007; Williams—“blind date” Blithe Spirit 17.1; 
Wilson—“retreating glacier” Modern Haiku 38.1, “Nearer the Mirage” Frogpond 30.1; windsor—“carcks the heat” 
Sketchbook 2.5; Woodward—“Goat’s Beard” contemporary haibun online 3.3; Zackowitz—“biting cold” The Heron’s nest 
9.3; Zheng—“Sensibility in Richard Wright’s Haiku” Modern Haiku 38.1; Zuk—“lunar eclipsse” RAW NerVZ 10.4.



184

Books
 Balabanova, Ljudmila motes in the sunbeam (Jannett Publishing House)
 Beary, Roberta The Unworn Necklace (Snapshot Press)
 Brooks, Mark A Handful of Pebbles (Snapshot Press)
 Gilli, Ferris Shaped by the Wind (Snapshot Press)
 Kacian, Jim, Bruce Ross & Ken Ross (eds.) contemporary haibun Volume 8 (Red Moon Press)
 Kudryavitsky, Anatoly Morning at Mount Ring (Doghouse Books)
 Morden, Matt Stumbles in Clover (Snapshot Press)
 Natsuishi, Ban’ya (ed.) World Haiku 7 (Shichigatsudo)
 Nicolitov, Valentin (ed.) Greieri si Crizanteme (Orion)
 Singleton, Tim and Julia Singleton (eds.) luminous whiskers (Black Cat Press)
  

Periodicals
 acorn (ed. A. C. Missias, P.O. Box 186, Philadelphia PA 19105 USA)
 antantantantant (ed. Chris Gordon, PO Box 3158, Eugene OR 97403, USA)
 Blithe Spirit (ed. Graham High, 12 Eliot Vale, Blckheath, London, SE3 0UW, UK)
 bottle rockets (ed. Stanford M. Forrester, PO Box 290691, Wethersfield CT 06129 USA)
 Frogpond (ed. John Stevenson, PO Box 122, Nassau NY 12123 USA)
 Haiku Canada Review (ed. LeRoy Gorman, 51 Graham West, Napanee, Ontario K7R 2J6, Canada)
 Haiku/Sweden (ed. Kaj Falkman, Rindögatan 42, Stockholm 115 58, Sweden)
 Heron’s Nest, The (ed. Christopher Herold, 816 Taft St., Port Townsend WA 98368, USA)
 hummingbird (ed. Phyllis Walsh, 5600 Mockingbird Lane #D103, Greendale WI 53129, USA)
 Kokako (ed. Patricia Prime, 42 Flanshaw Road, Te Atatu South, Auckland New Zealand)
 Letni casi (ed. Alenka Zorman, Celovska 269, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia)
 Mayfly (ed. Randy Brooks, 4634 Hale Drive, Decatur IL 62526 USA) 
 Modern Haiku (ed. Lee Gurga, PO Box 68, Lincoln IL 62526, USA)
 NOON (ed. Philip Rowland, Minami Motomachi 4-49-506, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo 160-0012 Japan)
 Presence (ed. Martin Lucas, 90D Fishergate Hill, Prestson PR 1 8JD UK)
 RAW NerVZ (ed. Dorothy Howard, 67 Court Street, Aylmer QC J9H 4M1, Canada)
 Snapshots (ed. John Barlow, PO Box 132, Waterloo, Liverpool, Merseyside, L22 8WZ UK)
 Upstate Dim Sum (ed. Route 9 Haiku Group, PO Box 122, Nassau NY 12123 USA)
 Valley Voices (ed. Jianqing Zheng, 14000 Highway 82 West #7242, Itta Bena MS 38941 USA)
 Wisteria (ed. Tony THompson, PO Box 150932, Lufkin TX 75915, USA)
 Yellow Moon (ed. Beverley George, PO Box 37, Pearl Beach 2256, Australia)
 
 
Contests
 
 Biken International Third World Poetry Contest 2007
 Haiku Calendar 2007 (Snapshots Press)
 Hawai’i Education Association Contest 2007
 Kokako Haiku Contest 2007
 Ito-En Haiku Contest 2007 (Ito-En Manufacturing Company)
 Shiki Poets Choice Haiku Contest 2007
 Robert Spiess Memorial Award Haiku Competition 2006 (Modern Haiku)
 Washington State Haiku Poets Contest 2006
 Zen Garden Haiku Contest 2007 

Online Sources
 
 Chrysanthemum (ed. Dietmar Tauchner, www.chrysanthemum-haiku.net)
 contemporary haibun online (ed. Jim Kacian, www.poetrylives.com/cho) 
 Electronic Poetry Network (ed. Carlos Colón, www.shreve-lib.org/images/Poem.htm)
 GUD (ed. Sal Coraccio, www. gudmagazine.com) 
 haikupoet (ed. Paul David Mena, www.haikupoet.blogspot.com)
 Mainichi Daily News (ed. http://mdn.mainichi.jp/culture/wa/etc.haiku)
 roadrunner (ed. Jason Sanford Brown, members.cox.neet/jhaison/correcaminos/roadrunner) 
 Shamrock (ed. Anatoly Kudryavitsky, www.freewebs.com/shamrockhaiku)
 Shiki Internet Haiku Salon (ed. Robert Bauer, www.haikuworld.org/kukai)
 Simply Haiku (ed. Robert Wilson, www.simplyhaiku.com)
 Sketchbook (ed. Karina Klesko, http://poetrywriting.org/Sketchbook2) 
 

cited sources



185

The RMA Editorial Staff

Jim Kacian (1996) is a co-founder of the World Haiku Association, 
editor of Frogpond, and owner of Red Moon Press.

Ernest J. Berry (2002) is a newcomer to haiku who feels like an 
old hand. He defies the reaper by refusing to write his death haiku.

Randy M. Brooks (2005) teaches haiku and other courses at Millikin 
 University, edits Mayfly, and runs Brooks Books with wife Shirley.

Dee Evetts (2003) is a former HSA Secretary, and founder of the 
Spring Street Haiku Group. This is his second tenure with RMA.

Maureen Virginia Gorman (1997) believes her study of haiku is a 
perfect complement to her work as a professional counselor.

Carolyn Hall (2002), a former editor of Mariposa, is trying hard to 
remain mindful of haiku moments.

Martin Lucas (2006) has edited the haiku journal Presence since 
1996 and was President of the British Haiku Society, 2003 – 2006.

Peggy Willis Lyles (2006) is an associate editor of The Heron’s Nest. 
Her most recent book is To Hear the Rain (Brooks Books, 2002).

Kohjin Sakamoto (1997), a disciple of Kunio Tsukamoto, contem-
porary poetic giant, has won numerous poetry contests.

George Swede (2007) is a co-founder of Haiku Canada and lives in 
Toronto.

Max Verhart (2002), former president of the Dutch Haiku Circle, 
is now editor of Vuursteen (Flint), the oldest haiku journal in Europe.

RMA Editors-Emeritus: Dimitar Anakiev (2007-2001), Janice Bostok (1996-
2001), Tom Clausen (1996-2004), David Cobb (2004), Ellen Compton (1996-
2002), Caroline Gourlay (2005), Lee Gurga (1998), Yvonne Hardenbrook 
(1996-1998), John Hudak (1996-1997), A. C. Missias (2001-2005), H. F. Noyes 
(1996-1999), Francine Porad (1996), Ebba Story (1996), Alan Summers (2007-
2005), Jeff Witkin (1996-2007).



186

The RMA Process

During the twelve month period December 1, 2006 
through December 15, 2007, over 2500 haiku and 
related works by over 1500 different authors have been 
nominated for inclusion in dust of summers: The Red Moon 
Anthology 2007 by our staff of 11 editors from hundreds 
of sources from around the world. These sources are, in 
the main, the many haiku books and journals published 
in English, as well as the internet. Each editor is assigned 
a list of books and journals, but is free to nominate any 
work, from any source, s/he feels is of exceptional skill. In 
addi-tion, the editor-in-chief is responsible for reading all 
of these sources, which ensures every possible source is 
examined by at least two nominating persons.
 Editors may neither nominate nor vote for their own 
work.
 Contest winners, runners-up and honorable mentions 
are automatically nominated.
 When the nominating period concludes, all haiku 
and related works which receive nomination are placed 
(anonymously) on a roster. The roster is then sent to each 
of the judges, who votes for those works s/he considers 
worthy of inclusion. At least 5 votes (of the 10 judges, or 
50% — the editor-in-chief does not have a vote at this 
stage) are necessary for inclusion in the volume. The work 
of editors must also receive at least 5 votes from the other 
9 editors (55%) to merit inclusion.
 The editor-in-chief then compiles these works, seeks 
permissions to reprint, and assembles them into the final 
anthology.



187



188


